PPIC STATEWIDE SURVEY APRIL 2021

Californians and Education—April 2021
Full Crosstabs — Likely Voters Only

Methodology Note:

Findings are based on a survey of 1,602 California adult residents, conducted online using the Ipsos KnowledgePanel. Interviews were conducted in
English, Spanish, Chinese (simplified or traditional), Korean, and Vietnamese according to the respondents’ preferences. The median time to complete
the survey was 18.6 minutes. Interviewing took place from April 1-14, 2021.

These crosstabs are based on a subgroup of 1,104 California adult likely voters. The sampling error, taking design effects from weighting into
consideration, is +4 percent at the 95 percent confidence level for the unweighted sample of 1,104 likely voters. The sampling error for unweighted
likely voter subgroups is larger. Sampling error is only one type of error to which surveys are subject. Results may also be affected by factors such as
question wording, question order, and survey timing.

If you have any questions or require additional information regarding this survey, please contact surveys@ppic.org

Note:

For questions asked only of parents with school-aged children (Q8 — Q10), or asked only of parents of public school children (Q13 — Q14), or parents
with children in the household (Q12, Q59 — Q61), please refer to the Full Crosstabs — All Adults document.


mailto:surveys@ppic.org
https://www.ppic.org/survey/
https://www.ppic.org/publication/ppic-statewide-survey-californians-and-education-april-2021/
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likel t Other
fely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (i;;r;lteral Los Angeles | SF Bay Area Southern
y California
Q1. Do you approve or Approve 58% 81% 18% 55% 86% 60% 19% 47% 65% 70% 51%
disapprove of the way
that Governor Disapprove 40% 17% 82% 42% 12% 39% 81% 52% 33% 29% 49%
Newsom is handling
the state's Don’t know
kindergarten through (volunteered) 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 2% 0%
12th grade public i
education system? Unweighted n 1103 555 283 235 415 362 321 197 233 251 320
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q1. Do you approve or Approve 58% 59% 72% 50% | 61% | 64% | 55% 59% 58% 59% 57%
disapprove of the way
that Governor Disapprove 40% | 40% 28% | 49% | 37% | 36% | 43% 40% 42% 40% 43%
Newsom is handling
the state's Don’t know
kindergarten through (volunteered) 1% % 0% 1% 2% 0% 2% % 1% 1% 0%
12th grade public .
education system? Unweighted n 584 519 205 653 245 222 881 885 218 934 169

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q1. Do you approve or Approve 53% 54% 66% 59% 58% 59% 56% 70% 57% 63%
disapprove of the way
that Governor Disapprove 45% 45% 33% 40% 41% 40% | 43% 29% 42% 36%
Newsom is handling
the state's Don’t know
kindergarten through (volunteered) 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
12th grade public i
education system? Unweighted n 147 383 573 183 247 639 935 168 827 274

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likel Other
fely voters Dem | Rep Ind Lib Mod | Con (i;;rlmlteral Los Angeles | SF Bay Area| Southern
y California
Q1a. Do you approve Approve 59% 80% 21% 56% 86% 59% 22% 53% 67% 69% 48%
or dieapprove of the  Disapprove 40% 19% | 79% | 42% | 13% | 39% | 78% 47% 31% 30% 51%
Newsom is handlin Don't know
the reopening of 9 (volunteered) 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
schools in California? ynweighted n 1103 555 | 284 | 234 | 415 | 362 | 321 197 233 251 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites [ Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q1a. Do you approve Approve 57% 61% 68% 51% 64% 63% 56% 59% 57% 59% 56%
or disapprove of the  pjsapprove 42% | 38% | 32% | 48% | 34% | 37% | 42% 40% 43% 40% 44%
way that Governor Don't k
Newsom is handlin on't know
the reopening of 9 (volunteered) 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
schools in California? ynweighted n 585 | 518 205 | 654 | 244 | 222 | s81 885 218 934 169
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
i Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ [ Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q1a. Do you approve Approve 54% 55% 66% 60% 57% 60% 57% 67% 58% 61%
or disapprove of the  pisapprove 44% 45% 34% 40% | 42% | 39% | 43% | 32% 491% | 39%
way that Governor Don't k
Newsom is handlin on't know
the reopening of ?  (volunteered) 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
schools in California? ynweighted n 147 382 574 183 246 640 | 935 168 828 | 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likel t Other
fely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con ?IZTIter;I Los Angeles | SF Bay Area Southern
California
((;-’_2- Do you aif)lal;ove Oor Approve 56% 7% 18% 54% 82% 58% 18% 46% 64% 66% 48%
isapprove of the way
that the California  pisapprove 43% 21% | 82% | 45% | 16% | 40% | 81% 53% 34% 32% 51%
Legislature is handling
e trough Bty
12th grade public i
education system? Unweighted n 1104 555 284 235 415 363 321 197 233 251 321
Y
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
5{2- Do you asfnlazove or Approve 55% 57% 65% 48% | 63% | 64% | 52% 56% 54% 57% 51%
isapprove of the way
that the California  pjsapprove 4% | 41% 33% 51% | 37% | 35% | 46% 42% 45% 41% 49%
Legislature is handling
the state's Don't know
kindergarten through (volunteered) 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 0%
12th grade public .
education system? Unweighted n 585 519 205 654 245 222 882 886 218 935 169
Y
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College : :
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only cotleg Graduate
education
3_2- Do you arf)l;:ove or Approve 48% 54% 63% 58% 55% 58% 54% 65% 55% 58%
isapprove of the way
that the California  pjsapprove 49% 46% 36% 41% 45% 42% | 45% 32% 43% 41%
Legislature is handling
the state's Don't know
kindergarten through (volunteered) 8% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 3% 2% %
12th grade public i
education system? Unweighted n 147 383 574 183 247 640 936 168 828 274

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2021

PPIC Statewide Survey

Party Ideology Region
Likel t Other
fely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (i;;r;lteral Los Angeles | SF Bay Area Southern
y California
2. ﬂ?@,’;’ﬂﬂﬁ fﬁg‘;‘g‘#e Right direction 53% 1% | 24% | 49% | 74% | 57% | 21% 48% 57% 62% 48%
12th grade public ) )
education system Wrong direction 45% 26% | 76% | 50% | 25% | 40% | 77% 51% 39% 37% 51%
overall in California Don't k
today, do you think it 0% & S1OW 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2%
is generally going in (volunteered)
:ng u%g;g‘gff:é‘t’l’;r?; Unweighted n 1103 555 | 284 | 234 | 415 | 362 | 321 196 233 251 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites [ Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
as. dz’;g;‘ggg ?r?r%ﬂtgtr?e Right direction 55% | 51% | 62% | 46% | 57% | 60% | 49% 53% 53% 54% 51%
12th grade public X i
education system Wrong direction 43% 46% 34% 52% 42% 38% 49% 45% 45% 45% 47%
overall in California Don't k
today, do you think it oMt KNow 1% 3% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3%
is generally going in (volunteered)
the woong drastions  Unweighted n 584 | 519 | 205 | 653 | 245 | 222 | 881 | 886 217 935 168

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . .
only egﬁggﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ [ Native | Naturalized | Own Rent

Ei?{ dyr‘g;'ﬂgg f‘ﬁ&'}g‘;‘e Right direction 49% 53% 56% 57% 52% 54% | 51% 63% 50% | 60%
12th grade public i i
education system Wrong direction 46% 47% 43% 41% 46% 45% 48% 32% 48% 38%
overall in California Don't k
today, do you think it JOmt Know 5% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 4% 2% 2%
is generally going in (volunteered)
the ;\',?ggg'gfgé‘t’g:; Unweighted n 147 383 573 183 247 639 | 935 168 827 274

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
COVID-19, distance
learning, school 37% 37% 42% 31% 31% 41% 42% 37% 32% 39% 33% 38%
closures/reopenings
lack of funding 11% 16% 3% 9% 23% 5% 2% 2% 8% 7% 15% 22%
concerns about
political ideology 6% 1% 16% 4% 1% 3% 16% 11% 11% 4% 3% 4%
influencing education
gﬁpr‘i’g;?jnfb“‘ 4% 2% 7% 6% 2% 4% 9% 4% 10% 3% 5% 3%
Q4. What do you think inequities 4% 5% 0% 5% 7% 3% 0% 3% 2% 3% 4% 8%
is the most important ' concerns about
issue facing California’ standards/quality of 4% 4% 2% 5% 4% 5% 3% 2% 6% 3% 4% 5%
s K-12 public schools gqycation
today?
v large class sizes 3% 3% 2% 3% 5% 1% 2% 2% 2% 5% 4% 2%
safety/security 3% 4% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 5% 1% 3% 1% 4%
teachers unions 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 0% 2% 3% 3% 1%
quality of teachers 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 0% 1%
other (specify) 23% 21% 20% 31% 22% 28% 18% 30% 24% 26% 25% 12%
R,%’I‘l}n';;‘g:; d) 2% 2% | 2% | 0% | 1% | 3% | 1% 3% 0% 1% 3% 1%
Unweighted n 867 422 230 187 324 273 265 149 112 170 151 206
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes No Yes
COVID-19, distance
learning, school 34% 41% 40% 34% 36% 40% 36% 36% 39% 37% 38% 38% 35%
closures/reopenings
lack of funding 10% 12% 5% 16% 9% 9% 20% 10% 8% 11% 12% 11% 12%
concerns about
political ideology 7% 5% 2% 6% 4% 8% 3% 6% 7% 5% 9% 6% 7%
influencing education
gﬁ?ﬁfﬂ?:r:bom 5% 4% 6% 1% 3% 6% 1% 4% 6% 5% 2% 5% 2%
Q4. What do you think inequities 3% 4% 4% 3% 1% 5% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3%
is the most important ' ¢oncerns about
issue facing California’ g¢andards/quality of 2% 6% 4% 7% 5% 2% 3% 5% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3%
s K-12 public schools gqycation
today?
v large class sizes 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4%
safety/security 3% 3% 5% 5% 2% 2% 2% 5% 2% 2% 4% 3% 4%
teachers unions 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 0% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3%
quality of teachers 2% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2% 0% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1%
other (specify) 27% 18% 24% 24% 30% 18% 30% 21% 21% 23% 21% 22% 24%
R,%'I‘:n'ggg‘;d) 2% | 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% | 0% | 2% | 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Unweighted n 458 409 88 82 154 519 64 228 575 693 174 731 136
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Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
nghozf;nool college é:rglclﬁgtee <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
education
COVID-19, distance
learning, school 35% 45% 31% 33% 44% 36% 38% 33% 0% 39% 32%
closures/reopenings
lack of funding 4% 11% 15% 10% 5% 14% 11% 11% 0% 10% 13%
concerns about
political ideology 8% 7% 5% 4% 6% 7% 7% 3% 0% 7% 4%
influencing education
goncerns about 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% | 5% 1% 0% 5% 3%
Q4. What do you think inequities 0% 1% 9% 3% 2% 5% 4% 2% 0% 3% 5%
is the most important ' ¢oncerns about
Issue ;a:&g?i fgg{ggg standards/quality of 2% 3% 5% 3% 2% 5% 4% 5% 0% 4% 4%
today? education .
large class sizes 4% 2% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 5% 0% 4% 1%
safety/security 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 0% 3% 3%
teachers unions 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 0% 3% 0%
quality of teachers 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 0% 1% 2%
other (specify) 31% 21% 20% 31% 24% 18% 21% 28% 0% 20% 29%
R%?:ngg:;d) 4% 1% 2% 5% 1% 1% 1% 4% 0% 1% 3%
Unweighted n 114 302 451 145 195 502 739 128 0 666 199

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021

Page 7



PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Other
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con ?IZTIter;I Los Angeles | SF Bay Area Southern
California
z;fl':gﬂ"g students for 18% 23% | 14% | 12% | 20% | 18% | 15% 20% 22% 15% 16%
Preparing students for| 459, 12% | 22% | 14% | 10% | 20% | 19% 16% 18% 1% 14%
Q5. In your opinion poaching students the 23% 19% | 26% | 28% | 22% | 17% | 31% 24% 17% 26% 25%
hat is th ’ i i
e o of | Jeaching studentslife | 57, 29% | 24% | 28% | 31% | 29% | 20% 28% 27% 27% 29%
California’s K-12 P . tudents t
public schools? reparing students to 1% 12% | 9% 10% | 13% | 9% 10% 7% 11% 13% 10%
be good citizens
Other (Specify) 6% 5% | 4% | 9% | 5% | 7% | 5% 6% 4% 8% 6%
Don't know 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | o% 0% 0% 0% 0%
(volunteered)
Unweighted n 1102 553 | 284 | 235 | 413 | 363 | 321 196 233 250 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
E;ﬁ':;g“g studentsfor| 470, | 489, | 30% | 13% | 15% | 18% | 18% 15% 29% 15% 30%
preparing students for| 149, | 17% | 14% | 15% | 18% | 11% | 18% 15% 17% 15% 18%
Q5. In your opinion, peaching studentsthe | o400 | 22% | 13% | 27% | 24% | 24% | 22% 24% 17% 24% 15%
hat is th t i i
important goalof  spaoming studentslife | gy, | 27% | 30% | 25% | 30% | 34% | 24% | 29% 20% 29% 19%
California’s K-12 P . tudents t
public schools? bfgg;g‘gifiz‘;nes“ SO 11% | 10% 10% 13% 8% 10% | 12% 11% 12% 1% 12%
Other (Specify) 5% 6% 2% 8% | 5% | 4% | 7% 6% 5% 6% 5%
Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | o% 0% 0% 0% 0%
(volunteered)
Unweighted n 583 | 519 205 | 652 | 245 | 222 | 880 884 218 933 169
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only coreg Graduate
education
z;ﬁgggng students for 28% 12% 18% 22% 14% 17% | 14% 33% 16% | 22%
Preparing students for 16% 16% 15% 12% 14% 18% | 15% 15% 17% | 13%
Teaching students the
Q5. In your opinion,  basics 17% 27% 22% 23% 23% 22% | 26% 10% 24% | 19%
hat is th \ .
oo gom of | Jeaching studentslife | 5, 30% 24% 30% 30% 25% | 28% 25% 27% | 29%
California’s K-12 Preparing students to
public schools? st b 6% 9% 16% 6% 13% 13% | 10% 13% 12% | 10%
Other (Specify) 4% 7% 6% 7% 6% 5% 6% 5% 6% 6%
Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
(volunteered)
Unweighted n 147 383 572 181 247 640 | 934 168 827 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likel t Other
fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con ?IZTIter;I Los Angeles | SF Bay Area| Southern
California
Big problem 41% 27% 61% 48% 24% 43% 61% 43% 39% 39% 40%
Q6. How muchofa  Somewhatofa 51% 63% | 33% | 47% | 67% | 48% | 33% 52% 51% 55% 49%
problem is the quality problem
of education in Not much of a problem 7% 8% 6% 6% 8% 8% 6% 6% 8% 5% 10%
California’s K-12 .
public schools today? R%’l‘lfn';;‘g;‘;d) 1% 2% | 0% | 0% | 1% | 1% | o% 0% 2% 1% 1%
Unweighted n 1103 554 284 235 414 363 321 197 233 250 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Big problem 40% 41% 34% 40% 48% 38% 42% 42% 35% 42% 34%
Q6. How muchofa  Somewhat of a 51% | 51% | 56% | 52% | 45% | 53% | 50% 50% 54% 50% 56%
problem is the quality p
of education in Not much of a problem| 8% 7% 9% 7% 6% 8% 7% 7% 10% 7% 11%
California’s K-12 "
public schools today? Rg’,‘l}n';;‘g;’;d) 1% 1% 1% 0% | 1% | 1% | 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 584 519 205 653 245 222 881 885 218 934 169
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
H'g'j)ﬁglh“' college ollege | <sdok |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
education
Big problem 41% 45% 36% 41% 42% 40% | 43% 30% 43% 36%
Q6. How muchofa  Somewhat of a 47% 49% 56% 48% 51% 53% | 50% 55% 9% | 57%
problem is the quality p
of education in Not much of a problem 10% 6% 7% 9% 7% 7% 7% 11% 8% 6%
California’s K-12 "
public schools today? R‘,’D’I‘l}n‘g__‘ggd) 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 3% 0% 1%
Unweighted n 147 383 573 182 247 640 935 168 828 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likel t Other
fely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (i;;r;lteral Los Angeles | SF Bay Area Southern
y California
Q7. Over the past few Improved 13% 17% | 7% | 9% | 18% | 12% | 5% 10% 17% 9% 11%
ﬁﬁiﬁ’yd& you think the Gotten worse 48% 32% | 74% | 51% | 31% | 44% | 74% 50% 45% 43% 52%
CaLir_Oﬂliﬂ';S |I(—:12 Stayed the same 39% 48% 19% 40% 49% 42% 21% 40% 36% 47% 36%
public schools has .
improved, gotten | R%’I‘Jn'ggg‘; d) 1% 2% | 0% | 0% | 2% | 2% | 0% 0% 2% 1% 1%
worse, or stayed the
same? Unweighted n 1102 554 284 235 414 363 321 197 233 249 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q7. Over the past few Improved 12% | 13% | 20% 9% | 12% | 17% | 10% 10% 22% 10% 26%
gﬁgﬁvy“; you think the Gotten worse 48% | 48% | 35% | 51% | 54% | 37% | 54% 49% 44% 49% 43%
CaLir_OmiaAS II(_:12 Stayed the same 40% 37% 44% 39% 33% 46% 35% 40% 34% 40% 30%
pub e S::j 003 as Don't know 0 0 o 0 0 o o 0 o o o
improve ,%o e(;‘th (volunteered) 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
worse, or stayed the
same? Unweighted n 583 519 205 652 245 222 880 884 218 933 169
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q7. Over the past few Improved 18% 11% 1% 15% 18% 9% 11% 20% 12% 13%
gﬁgﬁf;’f you think the Gotten worse 46% 51% 45% 47% 47% 48% | 50% 39% 50% | 42%
CaLir_Omia';S II(_;I12 Stayed the same 34% 37% 43% 37% 35% 42% 39% 37% 36% 44%
pub e SZ 00; as Don't know 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
improve ,Qtlo e;th (volunteered) 3% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1%
worse, or stayed the
same? Unweighted n 147 383 572 182 246 640 934 168 827 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likel Other
ikely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (i;;r;lteral Los Angeles | SF Bay Area Southern
y California
Q11. Overall, do you  Approvel] 65% 83% | 37% | 60% | 86% | 68% | 33% 67% 71% 66% 58%
approve or disapprove
of the way that your  pisapprove 34% 15% | 62% | 39% | 12% | 29% | 67% 32% 27% 31% 41%
local school district
has been handling Don't know
school closures (volunteered) 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 3% 1%
because of the i
coronavirus outbreak? Unwelghted n 1104 555 284 235 415 363 321 197 233 251 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q11. Overall, do you  Approve 64% 67% 78% 59% 65% 2% 61% 64% 1% 64% 1%
approve or disapprove
of the way that your  pjsapprove 35% | 32% | 21% | 41% | 32% | 27% | 37% 35% 29% 34% 29%
local school district
B ncoltlasuras S o ko &) 1% | 2% | 2% | 1% | 2% | 1% | 1% 2% 0% 2% 0%
because of the .
coronavirus outbreak? Unweighted n 585 519 205 654 245 222 882 886 218 935 169
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College : P
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q11. Overall, do you  Approvel’ 63% 64% 67% 71% 64% 64% 63% 73% 64% 69%
approve or disapprove
of the way that your  pjisapprove 35% 35% 31% 27% 35% 35% 36% 25% 35% 29%
local school district
has been handling Don't know
school closures (volunteered) 2% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%
because of the i
coronavirus outbreak? Unweighted n 147 383 574 183 247 640 936 168 828 274

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021

Page 11



PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likel t Other
fely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con ?IZTIter;I Los Angeles | SF Bay Area Southern
California
Q11a. Do you think the More than enough 10% 9% 13% 10% 7% 11% 14% 10% 10% 6% 12%
state government has
done more than Just enough 37% 47% 20% 38% 46% 44% 17% 31% 41% 43% 37%
h, just h,
oot enouahto 2™ Not enough 51% 43% | 67% | 51% | 46% | 43% | 69% 58% 49% 49% 50%
or not enough to
assist local school Don't know
districts in reopening (volunteered) 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0%
schools for in-person
instruction? Unweighted n 1103 554 284 235 414 363 321 197 233 250 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q11a. Do you think the More than enough 10% 11% 1% 1% 8% 7% 12% 9% 15% 9% 16%
state government has
done more than Just enough 37% 38% 47% 32% 38% 43% 34% 36% 40% 37% 38%
h, just h,
or notenough to " Not enough 52% | 51% | 41% | 56% | 52% | 50% | 52% | 53% 45% 52% 46%
assist local school Don't know
districts in reopening (volunteered) 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
schools for in-person
instruction? Unweighted n 584 519 205 653 245 222 881 885 218 934 169
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . .
only egﬂﬂggg N Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
Q11a. Do you think the More than enough 18% 9% 7% 13% 9% 10% 9% 18% 11% 9%
state government has
done ?nore than Just enough 33% 37% 40% 39% 38% 36% 37% 39% 35% 43%
enough, just enough,
or notenoughto " Not enough 48% 53% 52% 47% 53% 52% | 53% 42% 50% | 48%
assist local school .
districts in reopening (v%?l}nlzgg:;d) 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
schools for in-person
instruction? Unweighted n 147 383 573 182 247 640 935 168 828 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likel Other
ikely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (i;;r;lteral Los Angeles | SF Bay Area| Southern
y California
Yes, a lot 67% 59% 80% 71% 61% 63% 80% 70% 73% 59% 69%
Yes, a little 22% 28% 13% 22% 28% 25% 13% 19% 19% 27% 21%
Q15. Do you think Yes, Don't know
children ¥1re falling (volunteered) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
behind academically  No 10% 13% | 7% 7% 1% | 12% | 7% 11% 8% 14% 10%
during the pandemic? Don't k
(v?)rI]utntggl"gd) 0% 1% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Unweighted n 1096 548 284 234 410 360 321 195 232 249 319
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes No Yes
Yes, a lot 68% 66% 67% 65% 71% 67% 67% 70% 58% 68% 61%
Yes, a little 21% 24% 22% 25% 19% 21% 24% 22% 24% 22% 25%
Q15. Do you think Yes, Don't know
children !;re falling (volunteered) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
behind academically  No 1% 9% 10% 10% | 10% | 12% | 9% 8% 18% 9% 14%
during the pandemic? Don't k
(V%TJntgg;‘;d) 0% | 0% 1% 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 580 516 205 647 244 221 875 880 216 928 168
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
only education Graduate
Yes, a lot 74% 68% 63% 68% 68% 66% 67% 66% 68% 65%
Yes, a little 18% 22% 26% 18% 23% 25% 23% 22% 23% 22%
Q15. Do you ft;il?nkg z(gslh'gt"eﬂe'g;” 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0%
behind academically  No 8% 11% 11% 13% 8% 10% 10% 12% 9% 12%
during the pandemic? Don't k
(v%'l‘l}ntgg;‘; a) 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 1%
Unweighted n 147 382 567 181 245 636 929 167 821 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likel Other
ikely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Central Los Angeles | SF Bay Area| Southern
Valley . A
California
Very concerned 27% 17% 43% 29% 13% 26% 46% 23% 32% 22% 27%
Q16. How concerned Somewhat concerned 37% 38% 41% 32% 37% 39% 36% 41% 35% 38% 38%
are %gustcf;ﬁo‘f:"“fﬁlragt Not too concerned 25% 31% | 12% | 30% | 35% | 25% | 13% 24% 24% 31% 23%
be open for full-time  Not at all concerned 10% 13% 4% 10% 15% 9% 5% 11% 8% 9% 13%
in-person instruction  pon't know
this fall? (volunteered) 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 1102 553 284 235 413 363 321 197 233 249 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household |Public school parent
Male [ Female [ Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Very concerned 26% 28% 26% 27% 28% 22% 30% 26% 31% 26% 31%
Q16. How concerned Somewhat concerned | 36% 38% 42% 37% 32% 34% 39% 37% 39% 36% 41%
are %gusm:o?:"vmmgt Not too concerned 28% | 23% 23% | 25% | 29% | 28% | 24% 26% 23% 27% 19%
be open for full-time  Not at all concerned 10% 10% 9% 11% 10% 16% 7% 11% 8% 11% 8%
in-person instruction .
thin fall? R‘;’I‘Jn':;‘g;‘; 4 0% | 1% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 583 519 205 652 245 221 881 885 217 933 169
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
only education Graduate
Very concerned 36% 29% 20% 26% 32% 24% 26% 29% 27% 25%
Q16. How concerned Somewhat concerned 37% 39% 36% 36% 39% 37% 36% 41% 40% 31%
are %gusm:o?:"vmmgt Not too concerned 19% 22% 33% 22% 23% 28% | 27% 21% 24% 28%
be open for full-time  Not at all concerned 7% 10% 12% 15% 6% 10% 10% 9% 8% 16%
in-person instruction .
thin fall? R‘(’)’I‘Jn':ggg‘; " 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 147 383 572 182 247 639 935 167 827 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likel Other
ikely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (;’far;ltersl Los Angeles | SF Bay Area| Southern
California
Q17. How much A lot of consideration 58% 75% 32% 53% 78% 56% 33% 49% 68% 62% 53%
consideration should some consideration 26% 21% | 31% | 29% | 20% | 32% | 29% 30% 22% 29% 26%
be given to each of the Not t h
following as these ot too muc
schoolsgdecide consideration 12% 4% 25% 14% 3% 11% 26% 15% 9% 8% 15%
whether to reopen...  Ng consideration at all 4% 0% 12% 4% 0% 1% 13% 6% 1% 2% 6%
The risk to teachers D K
and students of on't know
getting or spreading (volunteered) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
the coronavirus? Unweighted n 1103 554 | 284 | 235 | 414 | 363 | 321 197 233 250 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household |Public school parent
Male [ Female [ Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q17. How much A lot of consideration | 52% 64% 66% 48% 69% 66% 53% 57% 61% 57% 60%
consideration should some consideration 28% 24% 26% 30% | 20% | 21% | 29% 27% 22% 27% 24%
be given to each of the Not t h
following as these ot too muc
schoolsgdecide consideration 14% 9% 7% 15% 11% 8% 14% 12% 12% 12% 12%
whether to reopen...  Ng consideration atall| 5% 3% 1% 7% 1% | 5% | 3% 4% 6% 4% 4%
The risk to teachers D K
and students of on't know
getting or spreading (volunteered) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
the coronavirus? Unweighted n 584 519 205 653 245 | 222 | 881 885 218 934 169
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : P
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only cofleg Graduate
education
Q17. How much A lot of consideration 59% 55% 60% 70% 56% 53% 57% 62% 54% 67%
consideration should  some consideration 22% 28% 27% 20% 25% 31% 26% 28% 27% 24%
be given to each of the Not t h
following as these ot too muc
schoolsgdecide consideration 15% 11% 1% 5% 16% 12% 12% 10% 14% 6%
whether to reopen...  Ng consideration at all 4% 6% 2% 5% 2% 4% 5% 0% 4% 3%
The risk to teachers D K
and students of on't know
getting or spreading (volunteered) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
the coronavirus? Unweighted n 147 383 573 182 247 640 935 168 828 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likel t Other
tely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZ?IE;I Los Angeles | SF Bay Area Southern
California
Q18. How much A lot of consideration 64% 57% | 79% | 64% | 53% | 63% | 82% 67% 65% 56% 66%
BT 20 ach of the Some consideration 28% 33% | 16% | 33% | 37% | 31% | 14% 28% 32% 34% 24%
following as these Not t h
jv(mg?r ?gfgi . o e 5% 8% 2% 2% 8% 5% 3% 4% 3% 6% 8%
The possibility that  No consideration at all 2% 2% | 2% | 0% | 2% | 1% | 2% 1% 1% 3% 2%
stuqents will faI_I Don't know
ev?mgmgfgggécna"y (volunteered) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
instruction? Unweighted n 1103 554 284 235 414 363 321 197 233 250 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q18. How much A lot of consideration | 64% | 65% 63% 64% | 66% | 60% | 67% 63% 70% 63% 70%
BT 20 onch of the Some consideration | 28% | 20% | 20% | 28% | 30% | 30% | 28% | 29% 26% 29% 26%
following as these
haols yacide 2‘3;;“ much 6% 5% 6% 7% 2% 8% 4% 6% 3% 6% 3%
ideration
whether to reopen...
The possibility that No consideration at all| 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
stuqents will faI_I Don't know
ev?mggﬁgf\g:g&a"y (volunteered) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
instruction? Unweighted n 584 519 205 653 245 | 222 | 881 885 218 934 169
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
H'g'j)ﬁglh“' college ollege | <sdok |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
education
Q18. How much A lot of consideration 69% 68% 57% 59% 70% 64% 64% 67% 68% 56%
Do bven 16 2ach of the Some consideration 27% 25% 33% 3% | 24% | 30% | 29% | 26% 27% | 33%
following as these N h
schools ?ﬁ;ﬁ e ot too much 2% 5% 7% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 4% 8%
The possibility that  No consideration at all 1% 2% 2% 5% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3%
students will fall Don't know
i i 0, 0, 0,
a?mggta}g?gggcl’cna"y (volunteered) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
instruction? Unweighted n 147 383 573 182 247 640 935 168 828 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likel Other
kely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:I(;?It;al Los Angeles | SF Bay Area Southern
y California
Q19. How much A lot of consideration 47% 41% 61% 46% 34% 52% 60% 53% 50% 42% 44%
consideration should Some consideration 42% 49% 30% 41% 53% 38% 31% 38% 43% 41% 44%
be given to each of the
following as these Not too much 8% % | 5% | 12% | 1% | 7% | 6% 6% 6% 15% 8%
schools decide R .
whether to reopen... No consideration at all 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 4%
Parents not being able pon't know
to work if their (volunteered) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
children are at home? )
Unweighted n 1103 554 284 235 414 363 321 197 233 250 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q19. How much A lot of consideration | 42% 53% 48% 47% 47% 37% 53% 46% 52% 47% 51%
. How mu
consideration should Some consideration 46% 37% 42% 43% 41% 47% 39% 43% 39% 42% 40%
be given to each of the
following as these Not too much 8% | 8% 8% 7% | 10% | 12% | 6% 8% 8% 8% 8%
schools decide A )
whether to reopen... No consideration at all| 4% 1% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1%
Parents not being able pon't know
to work if their (volunteered) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
children are at home? )
Unweighted n 584 519 205 653 245 222 881 885 218 934 169
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
only egﬁﬂ:ﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q19. How much A lot of consideration 63% 45% 41% 52% 50% 43% 46% 52% 49% 42%
. How mu
consideration should Some consideration 31% 46% 44% 33% 43% 46% 43% 38% 42% 42%
be given to each of the
following as these Not too much 5% 7% 12% 9% 6% 9% 8% 8% 7% 11%
schools decide A )
whether to reopen... No consideration at all 1% 3% 3% 5% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 5%
Parents not being able .
towork if theie 2 ([",%'I‘Jn':gg;';d) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0%
children are at home? i
Unweighted n 147 383 573 182 247 640 935 168 828 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likel t Other
fely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con ?IZTIter;I Los Angeles | SF Bay Area Southern
California
Q20. How much A lot of consideration 58% 54% 66% 60% 51% 59% 68% 55% 60% 55% 59%
consideration should
?e"givgn to eg::h of the Some consideration 35% 39% 28% 33% 43% 34% 26% 39% 35% 39% 32%
ollowing as these
schools decide Not too much 5% 5% | 5% | 6% | 5% | 6% | 5% 4% 5% 5% 7%
whether to reopen...  consideration ? ? ’ ? ? ’ ? ° ° ? °
The possibility that  No consideration at all 1% 2% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 2% | 1% 1% 0% 1% 2%
well-being will be .
negatively impacted if B oo ) 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
they don’t attend
school in person? Unweighted n 1103 554 284 235 414 363 321 197 233 250 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q20. I:Ijow muchh d A lot of consideration 54% 63% 56% 57% 63% 58% 58% 56% 67% 56% 68%
consideration shou
?e"givgn to etahch of the Some consideration 37% 33% 38% 36% 31% 35% 35% 37% 29% 36% 28%
ollowing as ese
schools decide Not too much
whether to reopen...  consideration 7% 4% 4% 7% 4% 5% 5% 6% 3% 6% 4%
The possibility that * No consideration atall| 2% | 1% 1% 1% | 2% | 1% | 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
well-being will be .
negatively impacted if R‘(’)'I‘Jn'gg;‘;d) 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
they don’t attend
school in person? Unweighted n 584 519 205 653 245 222 881 885 218 934 169
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
”'ghoﬁf;‘”' college Sollege | <g40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
education
Q20. I;Ijow muchh d A lot of consideration 64% 58% 55% 52% 66% 57% 56% 67% 60% 54%
consideration shou
?e"givgn to eg::h of the Some consideration 32% 34% 38% 39% 28% 37% 37% 26% 35% 36%
ollowing as these
schools decide Not too much 3% 7% 6% 7% 6% 5% 5% 6% 4% 7%
whether to reopen...  consideration ? ? ’ ? ? ? ? i, ? ?
The possibility that  No consideration at all 1% 1% 2% 3% 0% 1% | 1% 1% 1% 2%
well-being will be .
negatively impacted if B o ) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0%
they don’t attend
school in person? Unweighted n 147 383 573 182 247 640 935 168 828 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likel t Other
fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con ?IZTIter;I Los Angeles | SF Bay Area| Southern
California
3321%?5 eslc‘:;‘(';:,gge g 31% 1% | 62% | 37% | 10% | 27% | 63% 42% 23% 21% 36%
Q21. Which best
describes what you  Schools should be 53% 65% | 29% | 53% | 66% | 56% | 31% 45Y% 56% 61% 49%
think schools in partially reopened ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° °
California should be
doing right now to fl‘g;‘;g'ifgﬁﬁ;i%emy 16% 23% | 9% | 10% | 24% | 16% | 6% 13% 21% 16% 15%
deal with the
coronavirus Don't know 0% 1% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
pandemic? (volunteered) o (] (] ) (] (] ) (] (] (] (]
Unweighted n 1104 555 284 235 415 363 321 197 233 251 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Schools should be
34% 28% 22% 39% 24% 23% 35% 31% 32% 30% 33%
Q21. Which best completely reopened
describes what you Schools should be
think schools in partially reopened 50% 56% 57% 47% 60% 53% 52% 53% 50% 53% 51%
California should be
doing right Nowto  siaen or motmb oy | 17% | 16% | 21% | 1a% | 16% | 24% | 12% | 6% 18% 16% 17%
deal with the
coronavirus Don't know 0% | 0% 0% 1% | 0% | 0% | o% 0% 0% 0% 0%
pandemic? (volunteered) ° 0 o 0 o o o o b b A
Unweighted n 585 519 205 654 245 222 882 886 218 935 169
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Schools should be 32% 34% 27% 26% 31% 32% | 32% 26% 33% | 26%
Q21. Which best completely reopened ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° °
describes what you Schools should be
o partially reopened 51% 51% 55% 51% 54% 53% | 52% 54% 52% | 54%
California should be
doing right nowto  giovad or online anly 16% 15% 17% 2% | 15% | 14% | 16% |  19% 14% | 20%
deal with the
coronavirus Don't know o o o o o o o o o o
ey (volunteered) 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 1% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 147 383 574 183 247 640 936 168 828 274

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likel t Other
fely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (i;;r;lteral Los Angeles | SF Bay Area Southern
y California
Q22. In general, do Too quickly 18% 24% 10% 14% | 26% 16% 10% 17% 21% 18% 17%
¥g:ptehr:?nkgt2$sp:hc§o°|; Not quickly enough 36% 18% | 65% | 41% | 14% | 35% | 67% 37% 30% 34% 40%
ihn your _corr;munit_y :(SI About right pace 45% 57% 24% 44% 59% 48% 23% 46% 48% 45% 43%
appening too quickly, .
not quickly enough, or Don't know 1% 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 2% 0%
at about the right (volunteered)
pace? Unweighted n 1103 554 284 235 414 363 321 197 233 250 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q22. In general, do Too quickly 17% 20% 25% 14% 21% | 27% 14% 18% 21% 18% 19%
¥§:pg‘n'?nkgt2$§cah°§o?; Not quickly enough 39% | 33% | 28% | 42% | 31% | 22% | 43% 35% 41% 35% 42%
ihn your _corr;munit_y le About right pace 44% | 46% a1% | 43% | 47% | 51% | 42% 47% 38% 46% 39%
not quickly enodgh, or Don't know 1% 1% 0% 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
at about the right "™ (volunteered) ° ° i i ° i ° i i i i
pace? Unweighted n 584 519 205 653 245 222 881 885 218 934 169

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College : P
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q22.In general,do  Too quickly 19% 18% 18% 30% 13% 16% | 18% 22% 16% | 24%
lr/::p‘;‘r:?nkg‘g‘f’sp;fgo‘l’; Not quickly enough 44% 36% 31% 30% 35% 39% | 36% 35% 39% | 29%
ih" your _conzmunit_y :(SI About right pace 37% 45% 49% 40% 52% 44% 46% 42% 45% 46%
not quickly enotgh, or Don't know 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
at about the right " (volunteered) i i i i ° ° i ° i °
pace? Unweighted n 147 383 573 182 247 640 935 168 828 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2021

Party Ideology Region
i Other
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Central Los Angeles | SF Bay Area| Southern
Valley California
Q23. Hom ctoncemed Very concerned 50% 60% | 29% | 54% | 70% | 45% | 29% 45% 56% 60% 44%
are you tha
Cali¥ornia’s K12 Somewhat concerned 35% 33% 40% 31% 26% 42% 38% 34% 36% 28% 38%
mﬂirc_izgggﬂsairgas Not too concerned 1% 5% | 22% | 10% | 3% | 9% | 23% 15% 5% 8% 12%
have a shortage of Not at all concerned 4% 1% 8% 4% 1% 3% 8% 5% 3% 3% 5%
good teachers y
compared to schools  Oon LKNOW 0% 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% 0% 0% 1% 1%
in wealthier areas? (volunteered)
Are you... Unweighted n 1103 554 284 235 414 363 321 197 233 250 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
223- Hom ctoncerned Very concerned 46% | 55% 54% | 42% | 63% | 62% | 44% 53% 1% 52% 40%
re you a
Cali¥ornia’s K-12 Somewhat concerned | 36% 33% 38% 38% 26% 25% 40% 32% 46% 32% 50%
public schools in Not too concerned 13% | 8% 7% 14% | 8% | 8% | 12% 1% 9% 12% 6%
lower-income areas
have a shortage of Not at all concerned 4% 3% 1% 6% 3% 5% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4%
good teachers Don't know
compared to schools (volunteered) 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
in wealthier areas?
Are you... Unweighted n 584 519 205 653 245 222 881 885 218 934 169
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only corleg Graduate
education
Q23. Hom ctoncerned Very concerned 45% 51% 52% 54% 52% 49% | 52% 42% 48% 56%
are you a
Cali¥ornia’s K-12 Somewhat concerned 38% 31% 36% 36% 33% 35% 31% 50% 36% 33%
%m'rfizggfnﬂsa'rgas Not too concerned 12% 12% 8% 6% 1% 12% | 12% 7% 12% 6%
have a shortage of Not at all concerned 3% 5% 3% 4% 3% 4% 5% 0% 4% 4%
good teachers n
compared to schools R/%?utnlzggl"zd) 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
in wealthier areas?
Are you... Unweighted n 147 383 573 182 247 640 935 168 828 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021

Page 21



PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likel t Other
fely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con ?IZTIter;I Los Angeles | SF Bay Area Southern
California
Q24. How concerned Very concerned 50% 59% 29% 53% 68% 45% 31% 45% 56% 56% 44%
areyouthat 12 Somewhat concerned 36% 34% | 46% | 30% | 27% | 41% | 43% 34% 36% 33% 40%
ﬁlugﬁe?ﬁggg:;‘ﬁ:g;s Not too concerned 10% 5% | 18% | 11% | 5% | 10% | 16% 16% 5% 8% 9%
are less likely than Not at all concerned 4% 1% 8% 7% 1% 4% 10% 5% 3% 3% 7%
other students to be .
ready for college when Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
they finish high (volunteered)
school? Are you... Unweighted n 1103 554 284 235 414 363 321 197 233 250 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
24. How concerned Very concerned 47% 53% 53% 42% 62% 60% 45% 53% 39% 52% 38%
Q
RS Satlionia” Somewhat concerned | 36% | 36% | 38% | 39% | 29% | 28% | 41% | 33% 49% 33% 50%
Isr:ggﬁ:gz ig;:vgg-less Not too concerned 1% 8% 6% 12% | 7% % | 1% 10% 8% 10% 8%
likely than other Not at all concerned 6% 3% 3% 7% 2% 6% 3% 5% 4% 5% 4%
tudents to b d .
for college when they Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
finish high school? = (volunteered)
Are you... Unweighted n 584 519 205 653 245 222 881 885 218 934 169
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ [ Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only cofleg Graduate
education
24. How concerned Very concerned 39% 52% 54% 52% 48% 50% 51% 47% 49% 52%
Q
areyouthat Somewhat concerned 46% 31% 35% 38% 37% 34% | 34% 43% 35% | 37%
mugwesrclggg'r:;‘ﬁggf Not too concerned 1% 1% 7% 3% 10% 12% | 10% 8% 12% 5%
are less likely than Not at all concerned 3% 6% 4% 6% 5% 3% 5% 2% 4% 7%
th tudents to b .
ready for college when Don't know 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
they finish high (volunteered)
school? Are you... Unweighted n 147 383 573 182 247 640 935 168 828 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likel t Other
fely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (.;.;ear;lteral Los Angeles | SF Bay Area| Southern
y California
A lot 20% 23% 18% 19% 22% 18% 20% 19% 19% 18% 20%
ﬁ"‘;iy't‘,ﬁ’r‘“ghﬁ;(’g‘;gg A little 43% 40% | 44% | 46% | 43% | 47% | 38% 50% 43% 43% 40%
heard about students Nothing at all 37% 37% 38% 34% 35% 35% 42% 31% 38% 39% 40%
who are English Don't know
H 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
Ig:lt_i:]ftt;ig;!?eamers in (volunteered) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 1102 553 284 235 413 363 321 197 233 249 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
A lot 20% 20% 25% 18% 19% 23% 19% 20% 23% 19% 27%
ﬁ"‘;f]ytﬁfghﬁ;“"lg‘;:ﬂ‘ Alittle 44% | 41% | 40% | 46% | 41% | 39% | 45% 43% 45% 42% 46%
heard about students Nothing at all 35% 38% 35% 36% 40% 38% 36% 38% 32% 39% 26%
who are English Don't know
language learners in | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
California? (volunteered)
Unweighted n 583 519 205 652 245 221 881 885 217 933 169
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . .
only egﬁggﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
A lot 19% 20% 21% 20% 28% 18% 20% 21% 19% 24%
ﬁ"‘;flyt‘,ﬁ’r‘“ghﬁ;(,:‘;‘:z‘ Alittle 46% 38% 46% 46% 35% 46% | 43% 44% 46% | 38%
heard about students Nothing at all 35% 42% 32% 34% 36% 37% 37% 35% 36% 38%
who are English Don't know
language learners in 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
California? (volunteered)
Unweighted n 147 383 572 182 247 639 935 167 827 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likel t Other
fely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (;’far;ltersl Los Angeles | SF Bay Area| Southern
California
Very concerned 25% 30% 14% 27% 35% 21% 18% 22% 33% 24% 21%
gr’éG- :'S:’b%‘:,'ﬁﬁ;"ed Somewhat concerned 49% 53% | 44% | 48% | 54% | 50% | 41% 47% 43% 57% 50%
issu{* of improving Not too concerned 18% 11% 28% 19% 7% 20% 29% 23% 17% 14% 19%
fﬁgdgﬁélfs“ﬁg%?ag Not at all concerned 7% 5% | 13% | 6% | 3% 8% | 13% 8% 7% 4% 10%
learners in California Don't know
today? Are you... (volunteered) 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 1102 553 284 235 413 363 321 197 233 249 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes No Yes
Very concerned 24% 27% 25% 22% 32% 28% 24% 26% 24% 26% 22%
g!r’A;G- ;lozvbzor:ctﬁgned Somewhat concerned | 48% | 50% 47% 51% | 49% | 48% | 50% 49% 49% 48% 53%
u u
issu); of improving Not too concerned 20% 15% 20% 18% 14% 16% 18% 18% 18% 18% 16%
fggdgﬁélgsui}clg%?a;zr Not at all concerned 7% 7% 8% 8% 6% | 8% 7% 7% 9% 7% 9%
learners in California Don't know
today? Are you... (volunteered) 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 583 519 205 652 245 221 881 885 217 933 169
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
“'gzzﬁ,h”' college Jollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
education
Very concerned 19% 27% 27% 30% 27% 24% 27% 20% 24% 28%
g!r’A;G- ;lozvbzor:ctﬁgned Somewhat concerned 50% 45% 53% 48% 48% 51% | 47% 58% 50% 48%
u u
issu); of improving Not too concerned 21% 18% 15% 15% 19% 18% 18% 16% 19% 14%
fggdgﬁélgsui}clg%?a;zr Not at all concerned 9% 10% 4% 7% 7% 7% 8% 6% 6% 9%
learners in California Don't know
today? Are you... (volunteered) 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Unweighted n 147 383 572 182 247 639 935 167 827 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2021

Party Ideology Region
i Other
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (;’far;ltersl Los Angeles | SF Bay Area| Southern
California
Q27. In thinking about Very high priority 13% 14% | 1% | 14% | 15% | 12% | 13% 6% 20% 1% 13%
priorities for the High priority 39% 46% | 28% | 36% | 49% | 39% | 25% 35% 40% 43% 35%
kindergarten through
12th grade public ~  Medium priority 36% 34% | 39% | 37% | 32% | 38% | 39% 449, 30% 37% 38%
iation System ™ Low priority 8% 5% | 15% | 8% | 4% | 6% | 17% 10% 5% 6% 11%
Itrl:llsrot\;\:ts ?JL‘L',‘]? to  Very low priority 3% 1% 7% 5% 0% 5% 5% 4% 5% 2% 3%
outcomes for English Don't know
oul o Ieamerg ish  Volunteered) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
should be a...? Unweighted n 1102 554 | 283 235 | 414 362 321 197 233 250 320
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household |Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q27. In thinking about Very high priority ™ 13% | 14% 17% 8% 19% | 15% | 12% 13% 15% 13% 16%
Elfrmtrg:r{g; ‘t*r‘ﬁough High priority 38% | 40% 41% 40% | 36% | 39% | 39% 38% 40% 39% 41%
12th grade public = Medium priority 35% | 37% 35% 38% | 34% | 33% | 38% 37% 31% 37% 31%
gducation Z’f;%mu ™ Low priority 0% | 7% 6% | 1% | 5% | 10% | 7% 8% 10% 8% 9%
_trf:1ink thats ffzort? to  Very low priority 4% 3% 2% 3% 5% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4%
improve uaen
t for English Don't know
ﬁ;:] gzar:;isle:rm:rg ISh  volunteered) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
should be a...? Unweighted n 584 518 204 653 245 | 222 | 880 884 218 933 169
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . .
only egsg:ggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
Q27. In thinking about Very high priority 13% 14% 12% 18% 11% 12% | 12% 17% 12% 15%
Elfr'l%gtr'gezr{g; tt';‘iough High priority 38% 39% 39% 43% 39% 37% | 36% 51% 40% 38%
12th grade public ~  Medium priority 37% 32% 40% 30% 37% 39% | 39% 25% 38% 33%
Caifanon System ™ Low priority 9% 10% 6% 8% 10% 8% | 9% 4% 7% | 10%
itrl:li;fot\yeats tetmrrts to  Very low priority 2% 4% 3% 1% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 4%
outcomes for English Don't know
A Ieamerg (volunteered) 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
should be a...? Unweighted n 147 382 573 182 247 640 934 168 827 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Other
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (;’far;ltersl Los Angeles | SF Bay Area| Southern
California
Very important 48% 54% 35% 53% 57% 50% 35% 49% 54% 49% 43%
iang;ol'\ll?xv ig}ggmﬂt is Somewhat important 40% 42% | 41% | 35% | 39% | 40% | 41% 39% 35% 44% 42%
outcomeg for English Not too important 9% 3% 19% 9% 3% 7% 18% 8% 8% 5% 13%
9
l?;‘.?f‘,’,?ﬂ; 'gf;ms:z for  Not at all important 2% 0% 6% 3% 1% 3% 5% 3% 3% 1% 2%
:ﬁgnqoumaiﬁ;vgf"ﬁggg R%'I‘lfn';gg:; d) 0% 0% | 0% [ 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 1103 555 284 234 415 363 320 197 233 251 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household |Public school parent
Male [ Female [ Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Very important 46% 52% 56% 42% 54% 53% 46% 49% 44% 49% 45%
iQmZ8;°l"II<i>xv irsntgg:;tnt iS Somewhat important | 39% [ 41% 37% 43% | 38% | 35% | 43% 39% 44% 40% 44%
outcomes for English  Not too important 13% | 4% | 6% | 12% | 5% | 9% | 8% 9% 9% 9% 9%
'g:lsilfl;?g; ':E;Lf:s:: for  Not at all important 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3%
economic wellbein Don't know
and quality oflife?g (volunteered) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 584 519 205 653 245 222 881 885 218 934 169
Education Annual Household Income Nativit Home Ownershi
y P
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Very important 56% 46% 47% 65% 47% 41% | 46% 58% 45% | 55%
?nfg;olmlg irsntgg:;tnt iS Somewhat important 34% 39% 45% 27% 41% 48% | 41% 36% 43% 34%
outcomes for English Not too important 8% 11% 7% 7% 10% 9% 10% 5% 8% 10%
'g:lsilfl;?g; ':E;Lf:s:: for  Not at all important 1% 4% 1% 1% 2% 3% 3% 0% 3% 2%
economic wellbein Don't know
and quality oflife?g (volunteered) 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 147 382 574 183 247 639 935 168 827 274

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likel t Other
fely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:I(;?It;al Los Angeles | SF Bay Area Southern
y California
Q29. If it means less o o o o o o o o o o o
funding for other Should 57% 70% | 35% | 54% | 74% | 55% | 37% 47% 64% 61% 56%
school districts, do
39% t,h;nkt Ifcthr?ol Should not 42% 29% | 64% | 44% | 25% | 44% | 63% 53% 35% 38% 43%
istricts that have
more English .
language learners DOt know 1% 1% | 0% | 2% | 1% | 1% | 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%
shc?uld or should not (volunteered)
get more funding from ynweignted n 1103 555 | 284 | 234 | 414 | 363 | 321 197 233 251 320
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household |Public school parent
Male | Female [ Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
iing forate1°%  should 56% | 58% | 66% | 51% | 60% | 59% | 56% | 57% 57% 58% | 55%
school_ districts, do
g?li t,h;nktﬁcth'?d Should not 43% 41% 34% 48% 39% | 40% | 43% 42% 42% 42% 45%
istricts that have
more English .
anauzodlearners  Don't know 1% 1% 0% 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
shc?uldgor should not (volunteered)
get ;"tg{g,f“"ding from ynweighted n 585 | 518 205 654 | 244 | 222 | 881 885 218 934 169
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q29. If it means less o o o o o o o o o o
funding for other Should 60% 52% 60% 62% 56% 55% | 54% 69% 55% | 62%
school_ districts, do
g?li t_h;nkt hscthr?ol Should not 40% 47% 39% 37% 42% 44% 45% 30% 44% 37%
istricts that have
more English 0
nauzad eatners  Don't know 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%
shoguldgor should not (volunteered)
gf; g‘tg{:,f“"ding from ynweighted n 147 383 573 183 247 640 935 168 828 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likel Other
kely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Central Los Angeles | SF Bay Area Southern
Valley California
Very concerned 48% 55% 32% 51% 63% 45% 32% 37% 58% 53% 42%
Q30. How concerned
W (] (] (] (] (] (] (] o o (] (]
are you that students Somewhat concerned 39% 37% 45% 37% 32% 41% 46% 45% 35% 36% 43%
in lower-income areas Not too concerned 9% 7% | 16% | 8% 4% | 1% | 15% 13% 6% 9% 10%
have heen more likely Not at all d 3% 1% 7% 4% 1% 3% 7% 4% 1% 2% 5%
to fall behind ot at all concerne (4 ( (] o o (] o () o ( (]
academically durin .
Prioavl riw S ([",%'I‘Jn':gg;';d) 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
pandemic? Are you... i
Unweighted n 1103 554 284 235 414 363 321 197 233 250 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household |Public school parent
Male [ Female [ Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Very concerned 44% 52% 55% 40% 58% 62% 41% 49% 44% 50% 42%
Q30. How concerned . " . . o . 5 " 5 o o
are you that students Somewhat concerned | 39% 39% 35% 45% 33% 30% | 44% 39% 41% 38% 45%
in lower-income areas Not too concerned 12% 7% 9% 10% | 8% 5% | 12% 9% 12% 9% 10%
have heen more likely Not at all d 4% 2% 1% 5% 1% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4%
to fall behind ot at all concerne o () o o () () () o (] () ()
academically durin .
e COVID.1a irine R‘;’I‘lfn':;‘g;‘;d) 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
pandemic? Are you... i
Unweighted n 584 519 205 653 245 222 881 885 218 934 169
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only egggzggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
Very concerned 44% A7% 52% 52% 46% 48% 50% 43% 46% 53%
Q30. How concerned . " o o . " " . o o
are you that students Somewhat concerned 42% 39% 37% 36% 42% 39% 37% 46% 41% 36%
in lower-income areas Not too concerned 10% 9% 9% 9% 8% 10% 9% 10% 11% 7%
have been more likely
to fall behind Not at all concerned 4% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4% 1% 3% 4%
academically durin .
e COVID.1a irine R%’I‘Jn'gg;‘;d) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0%
pandemic? Are you...
Unweighted n 147 383 573 182 247 640 935 168 828 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likel Other
ikely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Central Los Angeles | SF Bay Area Southern
Valley California
Q31. How concerned  Very concerned 35% 42% | 24% | 34% | 44% | 32% | 27% 28% 43% 35% 32%
arﬁ you tEat ?tttl]dents Somewhat concerned 47% 46% | 46% | 50% | 48% | 50% | 43% 52% 43% 51% 47%
who are Englis!
language |egarners are Nottoo concerned 12% 10% 19% 9% 6% 13% 20% 14% 10% 11% 14%
?::aeub;:':‘i;?fe likely Not at all concerned 5% 2% | 1% | 6% 1% 5% 9% 6% 4% 2% 6%
academically during Dot Ko ) 0% 0% | 0% | 1% | o% | 0% | 1% 0% 0% 0% 1%
pandemic? Are you... ypweighted n 1103 554 | 284 | 235 | 414 | 363 | 321 197 233 250 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q31. How concerned  Very concerned 32% 38% 41% 29% | 41% | 42% | 32% 35% 35% 36% 33%
arﬁoy:rl; tEﬁt ?tsl;‘dents Somewhat concerned | 48% 47% 43% 51% | 45% | 45% | 49% 48% 47% 47% 48%
Wi I
language Ie%rners are Nottoo concerned 15% 10% 13% 13% 10% 8% 15% 12% 1% 12% 11%
{‘:‘f';lbg;?"?;m likely Not at all concerned 5% 5% 3% 6% 4% 6% 4% 5% 6% 5% 7%
academically during  Don't know 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
the COVID-19 (volunteered)
pandemic? Are you... ynweighted n 584 519 205 653 | 245 | 222 | 881 885 218 934 169

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q31. How concerned  Very concerned 33% 35% 37% 35% 39% 34% | 36% 32% 36% 34%
arﬁoygrue tEﬁt ?tsl;‘dents Somewhat concerned 44% 46% 51% 51% 42% 49% 46% 54% 47% 50%
Wi I
language Iegarners are Nottoo concerned 17% 11% 10% 9% 13% 13% 12% 12% 13% 11%
:‘:‘f';lbg:;]‘"?rfe likely Not at all concerned 5% 8% 2% 5% 6% 4% 6% 2% 5% 5%
academically during 0 Koored) 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 1%
pandemic? Are you... ypweighted n 147 383 573 182 247 640 935 168 828 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021

Page 29



PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likel t Other
fely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (i;;r;lteral Los Angeles | SF Bay Area Southern
y California
Q32. Where do you Near the top 12% 7% 21% 13% 8% 7% 22% 10% 15% 5% 13%
‘C'L'P,';,ﬁ,a;'fr‘;{,"k': in per Above average 18% 18% | 15% | 21% | 20% | 18% | 17% 22% 18% 13% 21%
pupil spending for K- pyerage 31% 35% | 33% | 22% | 35% | 32% | 26% 32% 24% 35% 34%
12 public schools?
Compared to other  Below average 27% 28% | 25% | 27% | 25% | 30% | 25% 25% 33% 29% 22%
states, is California's
spending near the top, Near the bottom 10% 9% 6% 17% 11% 11% 8% 10% 9% 16% 9%
above average "’
4 Don't know
average, below 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
average, or near the (volunteered)
bottom? Unweighted n 1103 554 284 235 414 363 321 197 233 250 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q32. Where do you Near the top 15% 8% 10% 14% 10% 12% 1% 13% 7% 12% 9%
g':;;‘,';,ftfy"f,‘;:,"k'g inper Above average 2% | 14% | 17% | 21% | 14% | 23% | 16% | 18% 21% 17% 24%
pupil spending for K- pyerage 29% | 34% | 35% | 28% | 34% | 28% | 34% 31% 34% 31% 33%
12 public schools?
Compared to other  Below average 25% | 29% 30% 26% | 24% | 25% | 27% 26% 28% 27% 24%
states, is California's
spending near the top, Near the bottom 9% 12% 6% 9% 16% 12% 10% 1% 9% 1% 10%
above average, Don't know
average, below (volunteered) 1% 2% 2% 2% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0%
average, or near the
bottom? Unweighted n 584 519 205 653 245 222 881 885 218 934 169
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : P
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q32. Where do you Near the top 12% 12% 11% 8% 11% 13% 13% 7% 13% 8%
think California 12% 20% 21% 6% 23% 17% 8% 18% 19% 17%
curr_ently ra[\ks in per Above average ] (] (] 16% 3% 7% 18% o o 7%
pupil spending for K- Ayerage 36% 32% 28% 33% 30% 32% | 29% 43% 32% 30%
12 public schools?
Compared to other Below average 29% 28% 24% 29% 25% 27% 28% 20% 25% 32%
states, is California's
spending near the top, Near the bottom 8% 8% 14% 13% 11% 9% 11% 9% 10% 12%
above average, .
average, below R%’I‘Jn'ggg;‘; a) 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1%
average, or near the
bottom? Unweighted n 147 383 573 182 247 640 935 168 828 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likel Other
ikely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con ?IZTIter;I Los Angeles | SF Bay Area Southern
California
Q33. Where do you Near the top 2% 2% 0% 3% 2% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 3%
think California_ Above average 1% 13% | 6% | 1% | 16% | 8% | 6% 10% 12% 10% 12%
currently ranks in
;‘_‘;ge;lj;ﬁzt:c“ggfsfff Average 37% 46% | 27% | 29% | 44% | 43% | 22% 42% 34% 41% 32%
Ctortnpared tg ?;her_ . Below average 34% 29% | 43% | 37% | 30% | 31% | 44% 28% 36% 34% 36%
states, are California's
student test scores Near the bottom 15% 8% 25% 19% 7% 14% 27% 18% 15% 12% 17%
the top, ab "’
average, average,  Don't know 1% 2% | 0% | 1% | 2% | 1% | 1% 1% 2% 3% 0%
below average, or near (volunteered)
the bottom? Unweighted n 1103 554 284 235 414 363 321 197 233 250 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q33. Where do you Near the top 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
e in  Above average 12% | 10% | 12% | 8% | 15% | 18% | 7% 1% 1% 10% 12%
?_ﬂge;&;ﬁit:cc&gfsf,°r Average 36% | 38% | 42% | 37% | 33% | 38% | 36% | 37% 38% 37% 38%
CtOTtNPHTEd g’ ?_;her_ . Below average 34% 35% 35% 37% 29% 29% 38% 34% 36% 34% 34%
states, are California's
student test scores Near the bottom 16% 14% 9% 16% 19% 12% 17% 15% 14% 15% 14%
near the top, above Don't know
0, 0, () 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, () 0,
g\éleg:,gae\,,:;/aegr:gg; near (volunteered) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0%
the bottom? Unweighted n 584 519 205 653 245 222 881 885 218 934 169
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . .
only egﬂﬂggi | Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent

Q33. Where do you Near the top 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3%

i ove average (] (] (] (] (] (] (] (] ) (]
ﬂ:,'ﬂ';,ﬁf;‘f,gﬁ,"k': in  Ab 5% 13% 12% 1% 14% 10% | 10% 14% 10% | 13%
student test scores for zyerage 41% 35% 37% 41% 35% 37% | 35% 46% 37% 37%
K-12 public schools?

Compared to other Below average 35% 34% 35% 33% 36% 34% 37% 24% 34% 35%
states, are California's

student test scores Near the bottom 15% 16% 14% 14% 12% 16% 15% 14% 16% 11%
near the top, above .

average, average, Don't know 3% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
below average, or near (volunteered)

the bottom? Unweighted n 147 383 573 182 247 640 935 168 828 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likel Other
ikely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Central Los Angeles | SF Bay Area Southern
Valley California
A 9% 1% | 7% 6% 12% | 8% 6% 10% 7% 11% 7%
32‘;-'5‘3’;‘[; overall, how g 34% 37% | 26% | 34% | 41% | 30% | 29% 30% 27% 39% 39%
quality of public c 38% 37% | 43% | 35% | 35% | 42% | 39% 38% 48% 31% 36%
zg:‘g°h°;§r';,‘g’§d"{oday? D 12% 8% | 15% | 16% | 8% | 13% | 17% 14% 1% 14% 12%
If you had to give your F 5% 3% 8% 7% 2% 5% 9% 7% 4% 4% 6%
local public schools a Don't kno
gragebwoull:q) it be A, (Voluntee;’; d) 2% 3% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1%
, C, D, or F?
Unweighted n 1103 554 284 235 414 363 321 197 233 250 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
A 8% 10% 5% 11% 8% 10% | 8% 9% 6% 9% 7%
asa. é‘%‘u overall, how g 35% | 32% | 32% | 37% | 29% | 33% | 34% 32% 40% 32% 45%
quality of public c 41% | 36% 49% 34% | 37% | 38% | 39% 38% 38% 39% 33%
schools in your D 1% | 13% 9% 1% | 17% | 13% | 12% 13% 11% 13% 9%
neighborhood today? ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° °
If you had to give your F 4% 6% 3% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5%
local public schools a Don't k
gragebwoull:t'i) it be A, (v%?untgg:; d) 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 0%
,C, D, or F?
Unweighted n 584 519 205 654 244 222 881 885 218 934 169
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g : :
only egﬂﬂggg N Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
A 5% 8% 12% 7% 7% 11% 10% 5% 10% 7%
Sgﬁ] g‘%‘u ?z;ltir?rlmlé how g 30% 33% 38% 26% 37% 36% | 34% 34% 35% | 32%
quality of public c 46% 38% 35% 49% 39% 34% | 37% 45% 36% 42%
ﬁg!‘g°h°t',§;{1'£d“{oday? D 1% 15% 10% 1% 1% 14% | 13% 9% 13% 1%
If you had to give your F 5% 6% 4% 7% 5% 4% 5% 3% 5% 5%
local public schools a Don't k
gragebwoué(‘i? it be A, (v%rl]untggl"z d) 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% 2% 2%
,C, D, or F?
Unweighted n 147 382 574 182 247 640 935 168 828 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Other
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con ?IZTIter;I Los Angeles | SF Bay Area Southern
California
Excellent 8% 10% 7% 7% 11% 7% 6% 7% 9% 7% 7%
Q35. Are your local ~ Good 55% 61% | 46% | 50% | 62% | 54% | 47% 55% 53% 59% 56%
public schools doing  Not so good 28% 24% | 35% | 31% | 22% | 29% | 36% 27% 26% 26% 31%
an excellent, good, not
so good, or poor job in Poor 7% 3% 12% 10% 2% 9% 10% 11% 8% 5% 6%
reparing students for .
Bollege?” Dontaored) 2% 2% | 0% | 2% | 3% | 1% | 0% 1% 4% 3% 0%
Unweighted n 1102 553 284 235 413 363 321 197 233 249 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes No Yes
Excellent 7% 9% 7% 10% 5% 7% 9% 8% 7% 8% 8%
Q35. Are your local ~ Good 54% | 56% 57% | 57% | 49% | 58% | 53% 52% 65% 53% 65%
public schools doing  Not so good 32% | 25% 32% 25% | 32% | 27% | 29% 30% 22% 30% 21%
an excellent, good, not
so good, or poor job in Poor 6% 8% 3% 7% 10% 7% 7% 7% 6% 7% 5%
reparing students for .
Bollege?” B o ) 2% | 2% | 1% | 2% | 3% | 1% | 2% 2% 0% 2% 0%
Unweighted n 583 519 205 653 244 222 880 884 218 933 169
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only egﬁﬂggz . Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
Excellent 7% 7% 10% 7% 6% 10% 8% 8% 9% 7%
Q35. Are your local ~ Good 51% 53% 59% 49% 59% 56% | 55% 55% 55% 53%
2,‘:‘;‘;% :ﬁ;\:flgoiﬂ"go , Not so good 35% 29% 24% 38% 27% 26% | 29% 27% 27% 31%
so good, or poor job in Poor 5% 10% 5% 6% 7% 7% 7% 6% 7% 8%
reparing students for .
Bollege?” Do ntoored) 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% | 1% 4% 2% 1%
Unweighted n 147 382 573 181 247 640 934 168 828 272

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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Party Ideology Regi
Likely voters Other
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (i;;r;lteral Los Angeles | SF Bay Area Southern
Y California
Excellent 6% 9% 4% 3% 8% 6% 3% 5% 4% 7% 6%
,?Sﬁii?’s"'c KE:',L'%%TL Good 48% 54% | 41% | 43% | 54% | 46% | 43% 53% 49% 50% 47%
an excellent, good r?ot Not so good 36% 30% 42% 40% 32% 34% 42% 29% 34% 33% 41%
, good, nc
;‘r’e%gmb O;tgggmgl;‘;p Poor 8% 4% | 12% | 13% | 3% | 12% | 1% 13% 10% 8% 6%
obs and the R,%'I‘lfn':;‘g;'; " 2% 3% | 0% | 1% | 3% | 2% | o% 1% 3% 3% 0%
Unweighted n 1102 553 284 235 413 363 321 197 233 249 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Excellent 6% 6% 5% 8% 3% 6% 6% 6% 5% 6% 6%
333&?2‘1 Kgglrskaco?:l Good 48% 48% 50% 49% | 44% | 50% | 47% 46% 58% 46% 59%
an excellent, good, r?ot Not so good 37% 35% 40% 33% 36% 35% 36% 38% 27% 38% 26%
;‘r’e%g%ﬁb O;tzggmg‘;‘;p Poor 8% 9% 3% 8% 14% | 8% 9% 8% 9% 8% 10%
obs and the R%TJn':;‘::; d) 1% 2% 1% 2% | 3% | 1% | 2% 2% 0% 2% 0%
Unweighted n 583 519 205 653 244 222 880 884 218 933 169
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
only education Graduate
Excellent 6% 5% 6% 8% 4% 6% 6% 5% 5% 7%
333&?2‘1 Kgglrskaco?:l Good 45% 48% 50% 46% 51% 48% 48% 49% 48% 49%
an excellent, good, r?ot Not so good 37% 35% 36% 37% 36% 35% 36% 33% 36% 34%
;‘r’e%g%ﬁb O;tzggmg‘;‘;p Poor 8% 1% 5% 8% 8% 8% 8% 9% 9% 8%
obs and the Do ntoored) 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% | 1% 4% 2% 2%
Unweighted n 147 382 573 181 247 640 934 168 828 272

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likel t Other
fely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (i;;r;lteral Los Angeles | SF Bay Area Southern
y California
Q37. Do you think the  More than enough 15% 8% | 31% | 12% | 5% | 13% | 29% 17% 15% 10% 15%
current level of state  Just enough 31% 27% 38% 34% 26% 33% 37% 32% 24% 30% 39%
T Fo Y Jocal . Not enough 53% 64% | 30% | 54% | 68% | 52% | 33% 49% 59% 58% 45%
b P 1% 2% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 2% | 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
enough? Unweighted n 1103 554 | 284 | 235 | 414 | 363 | 321 197 233 250 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q37. Do you think the More than enough 18% | 1% 9% 18% | 15% | 10% | 17% 16% 12% 16% 9%
current level of state  Just enough 31% | 31% 25% | 36% | 27% | 27% | 33% 31% 30% 31% 33%
B ot o2l Not enough 50% | 56% | 64% | 44% | 57% | 62% | 48% | 51% 58% 52% 58%
ough oo o) 1% | 2% | 2% | 2% | 1% | 0% | 2% 2% 0% 2% 0%
enough? Unweighted n 584 | 519 | 205 | 653 | 245 | 222 | ss1 885 218 934 169
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q37. Do you think the More than enough 13% 17% 14% 7% 1% 19% | 16% 10% 17% 9%
current level of state  Just enough 29% 32% 31% 29% 35% 31% | 30% 34% 31% 31%
R ol Not enough 55% 51% 53% 62% 54% 49% | 53% 53% 50% | 59%
‘e':ﬁ)"ug',‘fg?'r‘]gt“s* R%?Jn'ié‘é’r“é d) 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1%
enough? Unweighted n 147 383 573 182 247 640 935 168 828 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likel Other
ikely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (.;.;ear;lteral Los Angeles | SF Bay Area| Southern
y California
Q38. If the state ballot YeS 55% 73% 27% 49% 76% 55% 26% 52% 61% 54% 52%
had a bond measure to No 44% 26% | 73% | 48% | 23% | 43% | 74% 47% 39% 42% 48%
pay for school Don't k
construction projects, Don't know
would you vo?e yjes or (volunteered) 1% 0% 0% 3% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 4% 0%
no? Unweighted n 1103 554 284 235 414 363 321 197 233 250 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q38. If the state ballot YesS 52% 58% 73% 46% 54% 64% 50% 52% 68% 52% 68%
had a bond measure to No 47% | 41% | 27% | 52% | 45% | 35% | 49% 47% 32% 46% 32%
pay for school Don't k
construction projects, Don'tknow 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 ) o ) o
would you vote yes or (volunteered) 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
no? Unweighted n 584 519 205 653 245 222 881 885 218 934 169

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
only egﬁﬂ:ﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent

Q38. If the state ballot Yes 60% 52% 55% 69% 58% 49% 51% 70% 49% 68%
had a bond measure to Ng 40% 46% 44% 31% 41% 50% | 48% 29% 50% 30%
pay for school Don't k
construction projects, on now 0Y 29 19 09 19 19 19 19 09 29
would you vote yes or (volunteered) % % % % % % % % % %
no? Unweighted n 147 383 573 182 247 640 935 168 828 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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Party Ideology Region
Likel Other
ikely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (.;.;ear;lteral Los Angeles | SF Bay Area| Southern
y California
Q39. If your local Yes 52% 68% 28% 46% 72% 53% 25% 55% 57% 50% 48%
school district had a
bond measure on the No 47% 31% 2% 52% 28% 46% 74% 45% 42% 48% 52%
ballot to pay for s
school construction 0ol K0oW 1% 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 0% 0% 0% 2% 0%
projects, would you
vote yes or no? Unweighted n 1102 553 284 235 414 362 321 197 233 250 320
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q39. If your local Yes 50% 55% 69% 44% 51% 61% 48% 49% 65% 50% 66%
school district had a
bond measure on the No 50% 44% 31% 54% 49% 39% 51% 50% 34% 50% 34%
ballot to pay for "
school construction 0ol KnoW 0% | 1% 0% 1% | 0% | 0% | 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
projects, would you
vote yes or no? Unweighted n 583 519 204 653 245 221 881 884 218 933 169

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q39. If your local Yes 56% 51% 51% 67% 54% 46% 49% 65% 46% 66%
school district had a
bond measure on the No 43% 49% 48% 33% 46% 53% 50% 33% 53% 33%
ballot to pay for y
school construction 0ot K0oW 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% | 1% 1% 1% | 1%
projects, would you
vote yes or no? Unweighted n 147 383 572 181 247 640 934 168 828 272

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likel t Other
fely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (i;;r;lteral Los Angeles | SF Bay Area Southern
y California
Q40. What if there was Yes 44% 60% 19% 39% 68% 41% 17% 43% 51% 44% 41%
a measure on your
local ballot to increase Ng 54% 39% | 80% | 57% | 31% | 56% | 83% 53% 48% 55% 57%
local parcel taxes to
provide more funds for Don't know
the local public (volunteered) 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 3% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1%
schools? Would you i
vote yes or no? Unweighted n 1103 554 284 235 414 363 321 197 233 250 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q40. What if there was Yes 46% 43% 54% 40% 44% 57% 38% 42% 52% 43% 52%
a measure on your
local ballot to increase Ng 53% | 54% | 43% | 59% | 56% | 41% | 61% 56% 47% 55% 47%
local parcel taxes to
provide more funds for Don't know
the local public (volunteered) 1% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 0%
schools? Would you .
vote yes or no? Unweighted n 584 519 205 653 245 222 881 885 218 934 169
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : P
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q40. What if there was Yes 37% 46% 47% 51% 45% 2% | 44% 48% 39% 57%
a measure on your
local ballot to increase Ng 59% 53% 52% 46% 55% 56% | 55% 51% 60% 40%
local parcel taxes to
provide more funds for Don't know
the local public (volunteered) 5% 0% 1% 3% 1% % | 2% 1% % | 4%
schools? Would you i
vote yes or no? Unweighted n 147 383 573 182 247 640 935 168 828 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021

Page 38
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Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likel t Other
fely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (i;;r;lteral Los Angeles | SF Bay Area Southern
y California
Q41. Do you think the More than enough 12% 3% 27% 12% 3% 10% 26% 15% 7% 8% 14%
gurrent level of er.  Justenough 34% 20% | 46% | 20% | 22% | 37% | 46% 34% 28% 37% 37%
income studentsin  Not enough 53% 65% | 27% | 57% | 73% | 51% | 28% 50% 64% 52% 49%
your local public Don't k
schools is more than /08 ' S1OW 2% 3% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 3% | 0% 2% 1% 3% 1%
enough, just enough, (Volunteered)
or not enough? Unweighted n 1102 553 284 235 413 363 321 196 233 250 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites [ Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q41. Do you think the More than enough 14% 10% 6% 16% 9% 9% 13% 12% 10% 12% 9%
current level of . Just enough 32% | 36% | 20% | 40% | 27% | 27% | 38% | 33% 37% 34% 35%
income studentsin  Not enough 53% 53% 63% 42% | 62% | 63% | 47% 53% 52% 52% 54%
your local public Don't k
schools is more than /08 ' S1OW 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% | 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
enough, just enough, (Volunteered)
or not enough? Unweighted n 584 518 205 653 244 222 880 885 217 933 169

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . : .
only egsg:ggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent

Q41. Do you think the More than enough 11% 14% 10% 6% 10% 14% 13% 5% 13% 7%
current level of .. Justenough 34% 34% 34% 29% 35% 37% | 34% 34% 38% | 26%
income students in Not enough 51% 52% 54% 63% 54% 48% 51% 59% 47% 65%
your local public Don't k
schools is more than  /Oh ' SAOW 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%
enough, just enough, (volunteered)
or not enough? Unweighted n 147 383 572 182 247 639 934 168 828 272

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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Party Ideology Region
Likel t Other
fely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (i;;r;lteral Los Angeles | SF Bay Area Southern
y California
Q42. Do you think the More than enough 16% 7% 34% 16% 4% 16% 33% 20% 16% 10% 17%
current level of o, o, 0, o, 0, o 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
resources for English Just enough 46% 43% 52% 45% 37% 50% 55% 47% 39% 47% 52%
language learners in  Not enough 36% 47% 12% 37% 57% 32% 12% 32% 42% 41% 30%
your local public Don't k
schools is more than /08 ' S1OW 2% 3% | 1% | 2% | 3% | 2% | 1% 2% 3% 2% 1%
enough, just enough, (Volunteered)
or not enough? Unweighted n 1103 554 | 284 | 235 | 414 | 363 | 321 197 233 250 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q42. Do you think the More than enough 18% 14% 12% 20% 13% 12% 18% 16% 16% 16% 17%
current level of o, 0, o, o, 0, 0, o o, 0, 0, 0,
resources for English Just enough 43% 49% 50% 47% 40% 42% 48% 45% 49% 46% 49%
language learners in  Not enough 37% 34% 37% 31% 44% 44% 31% 36% 35% 36% 35%
your local public Don't k
schools is more than /08 ' S1OW 2% 3% 1% 2% 4% | 2% | 2% 3% 0% 2% 0%
enough, just enough, (Volunteered)
or not enough? Unweighted n 584 519 205 653 245 222 881 885 218 934 169

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College : P
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q42. Do you think the More than enough 21% 17% 12% 8% 18% 18% 18% 9% 18% 11%
current level of o o o o o o o 0 0 o
resources for English Just enough 50% 46% 44% 51% 45% 45% 45% 49% 47% 43%
language learners in  Not enough 27% 35% 41% 39% 36% 35% 35% 39% 33% 42%
your local public Don't k
schools is more than  /Oh ' SAOW 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3%
enough, just enough, (volunteered)
or not enough? Unweighted n 147 383 573 182 247 640 935 168 828 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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Party Ideology Region
Likel t Other
fely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (i;;r;lteral Los Angeles | SF Bay Area Southern
y California
1g problem (] o ¢ (] o ¢ (] ¢ ¢ o 0
Bi bl 31% 25% 39% 32% 29% 29% 35% 35% 27% 33% 29%
egj'tﬁi'ﬁﬁsifig":g’i;' if ﬁ:’:l‘,f;‘ﬂ:a‘ ofa 53% 60% | 42% | 50% | 58% | 53% | 47% 48% 55% 53% 54%
grggmhs%"r‘f“g:‘a‘ °f Not really a problem 15% 13% | 18% | 17% | 12% | 17% | 17% 16% 17% 1% 17%
really a prbblem. How Don't know
about teacher quality? (volunteered) 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Unweighted n 1103 554 284 235 414 363 321 197 233 250 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Big problem 33% 28% 30% 26% 40% 38% 27% 31% 29% 31% 27%
Q43. Please answer if Somewhat of a
you think it is a big problem 52% 54% 56% 53% 50% 52% 53% 52% 58% 52% 59%
g’ggg:‘;ﬁ%"r‘ﬁ‘g{‘a‘ of Notreallyaproblem | 14% | 16% | 13% | 20% | 8% | 10% | 18% 16% 13% 15% 14%
really a prbblem. How Don't know
about teacher quality? (volunteered) 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 0%
Unweighted n 584 519 205 653 245 222 881 885 218 934 169
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : '
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
Big problem 34% 30% 29% 36% 31% 28% 31% 27% 30% 32%
Q43. Please answer if Somewhat of a
you think it is a big problem 48% 54% 55% 48% 51% 57% 52% 57% 54% 52%
g’ggg[ghs%’pf]‘gtha‘ °f Not really a problem 16% 15% 15% 14% 17% 14% | 15% 15% 16% | 14%
really a pré)blem. How Don't know
about teacher quality? (volunteered) 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Unweighted n 147 383 573 182 247 640 935 168 828 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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Party Ideology Region
Likel t Other
fely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (i;;r;lteral Los Angeles | SF Bay Area Southern
y California
Q " Big problem 44% 55% 26% 43% 59% 42% 26% 42% 52% 48% 35%
44. Please answer i
you think it is a big ﬁf:l‘)f;‘ma‘ ofa 41% 37% | 50% | 39% | 35% | 44% | 46% 46% 38% 38% 45%
problem, somewhat of
a problem, or not Not really a problem 14% 7% 24% 18% 5% 13% 27% 11% 10% 12% 19%
really a problem. How "
about a shortage of R%’l‘lfn';;‘g;‘;d) 1% 2% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% 1% 0% 2% 1%
teachers?
Unweighted n 1103 554 284 235 414 363 321 197 233 250 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q44 Pl " Big problem 42% 46% 44% 37% 58% 52% 40% 44% 45% 44% 44%
. Please answer i
you think it is a big ﬁ:’;};f;"r’:a‘ ofa 41% | 41% | 46% | 44% | 31% | 34% | 45% | 41% 39% 41% 39%
problem, somewhat of
a problem, or not Not really a problem 16% 12% 10% 18% 10% 13% 14% 14% 16% 14% 16%
really a problem. How "
about a shortage of Rg’,‘l}n';;‘g;’;d) 1% 1% 1% 1% | 1% | 0% | 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
teachers?
Unweighted n 584 519 205 653 245 222 881 885 218 934 169
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g : '
only egﬁﬂggg N Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q44 Pl " Big problem 45% 41% 47% 56% 44% 40% 44% 44% 39% 55%
. Please answer i
you think it is a big g:’;'t‘,fg‘r’l:‘a‘ ofa 40% 44% 39% 32% 39% 45% | 41% 43% 45% | 31%
problem, somewhat of
a problem, or not Not really a problem 13% 15% 14% 10% 17% 15% 15% 12% 14% 13%
really a problem. How "
about a shortage of R,%’I‘Jn';;‘g;'; d) 2% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1%
teachers?
Unweighted n 147 383 573 182 247 640 935 168 828 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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Likel Other
ikely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (i;;r;lteral Los Angeles | SF Bay Area| Southern
y California
Too high 7% 3% 15% 5% 3% 7% 11% 7% 8% 1% 8%
Q45. Do you think ~ Too low 61% 75% 40% 57% 81% 54% 43% 59% 64% 74% 55%
e eommoaers I Just about right 31% 20% | 45% | 38% | 15% | 37% | 46% 33% 26% 24% 36%
too high, too low, or  Don't know
just about right? (volunteered) 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Unweighted n 1103 554 284 235 414 363 321 197 233 250 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes No Yes
Too high 8% 5% 6% 7% 7% 6% 7% 6% 8% 6% 10%
Q45. Do you think  Too low 60% 62% 67% 56% 66% 71% 56% 62% 60% 62% 56%
;gf{fggﬁ:jﬁ?&":{: " Just about right 32% | 31% | 27% | 36% | 26% | 23% | 35% | 31% 32% 31% 34%
too high, too low, or  Don't know
just about right? (volunteered) 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 584 519 205 653 245 222 881 885 218 934 169
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Too high 11% 8% 3% 6% 9% 6% 6% 8% 8% 3%
Q45. Do you think  Too low 59% 58% 66% 1% 61% 59% 61% 64% 56% 74%
S ot I Just about right 28% 33% 30% 22% 30% 35% | 32% 26% 35% | 22%
too high, too low, or  Don't know
just about right? (volunteered) 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Unweighted n 147 383 573 182 247 640 935 168 828 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021

Page 43
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Party Ideology Region
Likel t Other
fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con %‘:TI"‘;;I Los Angeles | SF Bay Area Southern
California
Q46. Should local Yes 66% 80% 45% 64% 85% 64% 45% 60% 67% 73% 64%
schools in lower-
income areas pay No 32% 19% 55% 35% 13% 36% 54% 39% 32% 25% 34%
higher salaries to
attract and retain Don't know
teachers, even if it (volunteered) 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2%
costs the state more i
money? Unweighted n 1102 553 284 235 414 362 321 197 232 250 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q46. Should local Yes 70% 62% 70% 59% | 77% | 74% | 62% 65% 72% 65% 73%
schools in lower-
Income areas pay No 28% 36% 30% 39% 22% 26% 36% 34% 27% 34% 26%
higher salaries to
attract and retain Don't know
teachers, even if it (volunteered) 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
costs the state more i
money? Unweighted n 584 518 205 653 244 222 880 884 218 933 169

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q46. Should local Yes 58% 63% 75% 69% 64% 68% 65% 73% 65% 69%
schools in lower-
Income areas pay No 40% 36% 24% 30% 35% 32% 34% 26% 34% 29%
higher salaries to
attract and retain Don't know
teachers, even if it (volunteered) 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
costs the state more i
money? Unweighted n 146 383 573 182 247 640 934 168 827 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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Party Ideology Region
Likel Other
ikely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (i;;r;lteral Los Angeles | SF Bay Area| Southern
y California
Qdr. Should local Yes 75% 87% | 54% | 72% | 91% | 75% | 53% 71% 7% 80% 72%
income areas provide
additional training and No 25% 13% | 46% | 26% | 9% | 24% | 46% 29% 22% 18% 26%
professional Don't know
?eeav:rlg?sr?gc;rtﬁf it (volunteered) 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1%
ﬁf:rfse)f';e statemore ;. \veighted n 1103 554 | 284 | 235 | 414 | 363 | 321 197 233 250 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Qar. Should local Yes 75% | 74% | 81% | 68% | 81% | 76% | 74% 73% 79% 73% 81%
income areas provide
additional training and No 25% 24% 19% 31% 18% 24% 25% 26% 20% 26% 18%
professional Don't k
?eveAOPment tO_f " (v‘;?untgg;’;d) 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
eachers, even if i
Canays” S MO Unweighted n 584 | 519 | 205 | es53 | 245 | 222 | 88 885 218 934 169

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . .
only egﬁggﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent

Qar. Should local Yes 72% 70% 81% 80% 74% 73% | 73% 80% 72% | 80%
income areas provide
additional training and No 26% 30% 19% 19% 24% 27% 26% 19% 27% 19%
professional Don't know
?eeaV:rtg?sr?gc;mf it (volunteered) 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
,°n°:;§;'.;e statemore ;.\ eighted n 147 383 573 182 247 640 | 935 168 828 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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Party Ideology Region
Likel t Other
fely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (i;;r;lteral Los Angeles | SF Bay Area Southern
Y California
048t-hljlow rr‘nuch, if Alot 2% 3% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 4% 3% 2% 1%
anything, have you
gia:]'t?oaltaunt Ji':lz Local A jittle 15% 16% | 15% | 13% | 14% | 16% | 15% 15% 13% 13% 16%
zﬁ;gg'gl : &%‘éﬁ{ Nothing at all 83% 81% | 83% | 85% | 82% | 82% | 83% 81% 84% 84% 82%
years that changes the Don't know
way K-12 public (volunteered) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
school districts are i
funded in California? Unweighted n 1103 554 284 235 414 363 321 197 233 250 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household |Public school parent

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q48. How much, if Alot 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2%
anything, have you
gzﬁcr'oﬁ%u: Jif:lz Local A jittle 18% 12% 23% 0% | 17% | 15% | 15% 13% 23% 14% 22%
:ﬁ;fc"t:'jll a &%‘gﬁ{ Nothing at all 80% | 86% 76% | 87% | 81% | 84% | 82% 85% 75% 84% 76%
Yoy Kot e e D oW ) 0% | 0% | o% | 0% | 0% | 0% | o% 0% 0% 0% 0%
school districts are i
funded in California? Unweighted n 584 519 205 653 245 222 881 885 218 934 169

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
H'Q'Lﬁ@h“' college ollege | <540k |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
education
Q48t-hljlow rr]nuch, if Alot 1% 1% 4% 2% 0% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3%
anything, have you
gianrtcr'oa}l%our: J!::; Local A jittle 16% 14% 15% 22% 13% 13% 12% 26% 14% 16%
u 1

:3;';2'; a &%‘m Nothing at all 82% 84% 81% 75% 86% 84% | 85% 72% 83% 81%
T e e e Do K ) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0%
school districts are i
funded in California? Unweighted n 147 383 573 182 247 640 935 168 828 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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Likel
ikely voters Dem

Party

Rep

Ind

Lib

Ideology

Central

Mod Con Valley

Region

Los Angeles | SF Bay Area

Other
Southern
California

Q49. The Local Control

Funding Formula Favor
provides additional

funding to school

districts that have

more [English Oppose
language learners]

[AND] [lower-income

students] and gives Don't know
local school districts (volunteered)
more flexibility over

how state funding is

spent. In general, do .

you favor or oppose  Unweighted n
this policy?

1% 84%

46%

70%

91%

70% 44% 66%

2% 7%

68%

28% 14%

52%

28%

8%

27% 54% 31%

26% 21%

30%

2% 2%

1%

2%

2%

2% 1% 3%

2% 1%

2%

1099 551

283

235

413

360 321 196

232 249

320

Gender Race/Ethnicity

Male | Female | Latinos

Whites

Other

18-44 | 45+ No

Age Children in Household |Public school parent

Yes No Yes

Q49. The Local Control
Funding Formula Favor
provides additional

funding to school

districts that have

more [English Oppose
language learners]
[AND] [lower-income
students] and gives
local school districts
more flexibility over
how state funding is
spent. In general, do )
you favor or oppose  Unweighted n
this policy?

Don't know
(volunteered)

2% 69% 73%

67%

76%

7% 67% 1%

70% 71% 69%

27% 28% 26%

32%

22%

22% 31% 28%

27% 27% 29%

1% 3% 1%

2%

3%

1% 2% 2%

2% 2% 2%

582 517 203

651

245

220 879 882

217 931 168

Education

High school
only

Some
college
education

College

Graduate

Annual Household Income

<$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+

Nativity Home Ownership

Native | Naturalized | Own

Rent

Q49. The Local Control
Funding Formula Favor
provides additional

funding to school

districts that have

more [English Oppose
language learners]
[AND] [lower-income
students] and gives
local school districts
more flexibility over
how state funding is
spent. In general, do i
you favor or oppose ~ Unweighted n
this policy?

Don't know
(volunteered)

63% 67%

79%

1% 70% 71%

1% 67% 69%

74%

32% 33%

20%

27% 29% 27%

27% 30% 30%

23%

5% 1%

1%

2% 1% 1%

2% 3% 2%

2%

144 383

572

180 246 640

931 168 826

271

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021

Page 47



PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likely vot Other
fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con ?IZTIter;I Los Angeles | SF Bay Area| Southern
California
Q50. As the state Improve a lot 8% 10% | 5% 7% 9% | 12% | 2% 8% 1% 2% 10%
lénpltemle;ts éhe Local Improve somewhat 45% 55% | 26% | 43% | 64% | 36% | 28% 32% 48% 54% 42%
ontrol Funding .
Formula, do you think mbfove but not sure 13% 15% | 1% | 13% | 15% | 14% | 11% 21% 10% 15% 1%
?ggglvs%"]:g;ﬁ;ge Will NOT improve 32% 18% | 57% | 34% | 10% | 35% | 58% 37% 28% 26% 36%
Inaome sadents] will - (veluntoered) 2% 3% | 1% | 2% | 2% | 3% | 1% 2% 3% 3% 3%
or will notimprove?  ;, eighted n 1098 551 | 282 | 235 | 414 | 358 | 321 196 233 248 320
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent

Male | Female | Latinos [ Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q50. As the state Improve a lot 9% 7% 12% 4% 1% | 10% | 7% 9% 4% 9% 3%
iénr)ltemle;ts éhe Local |mprove somewhat 44% 46% 47% 41% | 48% | 55% | 39% 44% 48% 44% 48%

ontrol Funding .
Formula, do you think mbfove butnotsure | q3o, | 13% | 0% | 16% | 13% | 11% | 15% | 14% 1% 14% 10%
?ggglvs%"]:g;ﬁ;ge Will NOT improve 32% | 31% 31% | 36% | 26% | 23% | 36% 31% 35% 31% 36%
learners] [AND] [lower- Don't know
income students] will (volunteered) 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 0% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3%
or will notimprove?  ;yeighted n 582 | 516 | 204 | 650 | 244 | 221 | 877 880 218 929 169
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College : P
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q50. As the state Improve a lot 12% 9% 5% 10% 11% 6% 7% 10% 7% 9%
i&ﬂﬁglle;tﬁ éh:gLocal Improve somewhat 32% 40% 57% 43% 38% 50% | 44% 47% 44% 46%
u 1

formula, do you think improve but not sure 11% 15% 13% 15% 14% 1% | 16% 4% 13% | 12%
?gggg";ggaggge Will NOT improve 40% 35% 23% 30% 33% 32% | 31% 36% 33% 29%
learners] [AND] [lower- Don't know
income students] will (volunteered) 5% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 4% 2% 3%
orwill notimprove?  ;;,eighted n 144 382 572 179 247 639 | 930 168 825 271

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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Party Ideology Region
Likel t Other
fely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (i;;r;lteral Los Angeles | SF Bay Area Southern
y California
351- Ont :_nﬁtnfrtt&pic, Should 66% 81% | 41% | 62% | 87% | 66% | 36% 59% 70% 75% 60%
o you think that the
:Lagﬁlg%e;ﬂmgtnot Should not 34% 19% | 59% | 38% | 13% | 34% | 63% 40% 30% 23% 40%
fund voluntary Don't know
preschool programs  (volunteered) 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
for all four-year-olds in i
California? Unweighted n 1102 553 284 235 414 362 321 197 232 250 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
351- Oqﬁ_nﬁtm?rt‘&l)ic’ Should 62% 69% 82% 57% 67% 7% 59% 63% 7% 63% 80%
O you n a e
:}IagﬁlgO‘;eggmgtno , Should not 37% | 30% 18% | 43% | 32% | 23% | 40% 37% 23% 37% 19%
fund voluntary Don't know
preschool programs  (volunteered) 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
for all four-year-olds in .
California? Unweighted n 584 518 204 653 245 222 880 884 218 933 169
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : P
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only cofleg Graduate
education
251- Ont ;_nﬁt:\rfrtl&pic, Should 65% 61% 71% 70% 62% 66% 64% 73% 62% 75%
o you think that the
zﬁagﬁﬂ?reéﬂmﬁtnot Should not 35% 39% 29% 30% 37% 34% 36% 26% 38% 25%
fund voluntary Don't know
preschool programs  (volunteered) 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
for all four-year-olds in i
California? Unweighted n 146 383 573 182 247 640 935 167 827 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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Party Ideology Region
Likel t Other
fely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con ?IZTIter;I Los Angeles | SF Bay Area Southern
California
Very important 48% 57% 34% 45% 56% 50% 33% 47% 56% 57% 37%
Q52. How important is Somewhat important 33% 32% 37% 28% 36% 30% 32% 32% 31% 27% 40%
attehding prepscho°| to Not too important 14% 10% 17% 20% 7% 17% 22% 14% 10% 12% 18%
iirsltduedrgg‘r'; ﬁ‘:ﬁfgﬁ;rzﬂ Not at all important 5% 1% | 12% | 5% | 0% 2% | 13% 7% 2% 3% 5%
grade 127 ([",%'I‘:n':gg;';d) 0% 0% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 1103 554 284 235 414 363 321 197 233 250 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos [ Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Very important 41% 55% 61% 41% 48% 50% 46% 45% 57% 46% 57%
Q52. How important is Somewhat important 37% 28% 28% 35% 35% 32% 33% 34% 27% 33% 30%
. How i i
attending prepschoo| to Not too important 15% 14% 8% 17% 16% 11% 16% 15% 11% 15% 11%
ﬁizauedrzg*r'é ﬁ‘iﬁ?ﬁﬁ;ﬁ“ Not at all important 7% 3% 3% 7% 1% 5% | 4% 5% 4% 5% 3%
grade 127 R‘;’I‘Jn':;‘g;‘; 4 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 1% | 1% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 584 519 205 653 245 222 881 885 218 934 169
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Very important 56% 42% 49% 55% 41% 49% A7% 53% 47% 51%
Q52. How important is Somewhat important 27% 35% 35% 24% 40% 32% 34% 29% 32% 33%
. How i i
attending prepschoo| to Not too important 14% 15% 14% 20% 12% 13% 14% 16% 16% 11%
ﬁizauedrzg*r'é ﬁ‘iﬁ?ﬁﬁ;ﬁ“ Not at all important 4% 8% 2% 1% 8% 5% 5% 2% 5% 4%
grade 127 R%’I‘:n'gg;‘;d) 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 147 383 573 182 247 640 935 168 828 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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Party Ideology Region
Likel Other
ikely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (;’far;ltersl Los Angeles | SF Bay Area| Southern
California
Big problem 17% 17% 17% 15% 17% 19% 13% 25% 18% 12% 15%
Q53. Howmuchof 2 prapiom 01 2 50% 53% | 44% | 51% | 52% | 50% | 46% 39% 57% 55% 44%
problem is the quality Not much of a
of preschool roblem 31% 27% 39% 32% 28% 29% 40% 34% 23% 30% 38%
education in California P .
today? R’%?Jn';gg:; a) 2% 3% | 1% | 3% | 3% | 2% | 1% 2% 3% 3% 2%
Unweighted n 1101 553 283 235 414 362 320 196 232 250 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household |Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Big problem 15% 19% 24% 11% 21% 20% 15% 17% 17% 17% 16%
Q53 How muchofa  peamiom - o1 2 49% | 50% | 52% | 50% | 47% | 45% | 52% |  49% 53% 49% 53%
problem is the quality Not much of a
of preschool roblem 33% 30% 24% 37% 29% 34% 30% 32% 29% 32% 30%
education in California P .
today? R‘;?Jn':gg;‘; " 2% | 2% 0% 2% | 3% | 1% | 3% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Unweighted n 584 517 204 652 245 222 879 883 218 932 169
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g : :
only egzg:ggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Big problem 24% 19% 11% 30% 13% 12% 17% 18% 17% 17%
Q53 Howmuchofa  peamiom - 012 49% 47% 52% 41% | 56% | 50% | 48% |  56% 49% | 50%
problem is the quality Not much of a
of preschool roblem 24% 33% 34% 27% 29% 36% 34% 22% 33% 29%
education in California P .
today? R%’I‘Jn';;‘g;‘;d) 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3%
Unweighted n 145 383 573 181 247 640 934 167 826 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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Party Ideology Region
Likel t Other
fely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (.;.;ear;lteral Los Angeles | SF Bay Area| Southern
y California
Big problem 40% 49% | 28% | 34% | 54% | 38% | 24% 38% 43% 49% 32%
Q54. How much of a ﬁf:l‘)f;‘ma‘ ofa 44% 40% | 50% | 45% | 38% | 46% | 51% 40% 44% 41% 50%
problem is the
affordability of Not much of a problem 14% 8% 21% 19% 6% 13% 24% 20% 10% 8% 16%
preschool education in .
California today? R%’l‘lfn';;‘g;‘;d) 2% 3% | 1% | 3% | 1% | 3% | 1% 2% 2% 1% 3%
Unweighted n 1102 553 284 235 413 363 321 196 233 250 321
ender ace/Ethnicity ge ildren in Househo ublic school parent
Gend Race/Ethnici A Child inH hold |Publi hool
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Big problem 38% | 43% | 40% | 39% | 42% | 42% | 39% 41% 37% 41% 33%
Q54. How much of a ﬁ:’;};f;"r’:a‘ ofa a2% | 46% | 47% | 44% | 41% | 43% | 45% | 42% 52% 42% 56%
problem is the
affordability of Not much of a problem| 18% 9% 10% 14% 16% 15% 13% 15% 10% 14% 9%
preschool education in "
California today? R‘c’,’l‘l}n‘;;‘g;’; d) 2% | 2% 2% 2% | 1% | 1% | 3% 2% 1% 2% 1%
nweighted n
U ighted 583 519 205 652 245 222 880 884 218 933 169
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Big problem 40% 37% 43% 49% 31% 40% 41% 36% 39% 43%
Q54. How much of a g:’;'t‘,fg‘r’l:‘a‘ ofa 46% 44% 44% 36% 52% 45% | 43% 51% 45% | 43%
problem is the
affordability of Not much of a problem 10% 18% 12% 12% 15% 14% 14% 10% 15% 12%
preschool education in "
California today? R,%’I‘Jn';;‘g;'; d) 4% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3%
Unweighted n 147 383 572 181 247 640 934 168 828 272

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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Party Ideology Region
Likel t Other
fely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con ?IZTIter;I Los Angeles | SF Bay Area Southern
California
Very concerned 29% 35% 16% 31% 44% 25% 13% 29% 34% 34% 21%
Q55. How concerned
are you that children =~ Somewhat concerned 42% 50% 35% 33% 47% 42% 34% 37% 45% 47% 40%
in lower-income areas Not too concerned 21% 13% | 33% | 24% | 8% | 25% | 35% 24% 17% 16% 26%
are less likely than
other children to be Not at all concerned 7% 1% 16% 10% 1% 6% 17% 10% 4% 3% 12%
ready for .
kindergarten? Are  Cranore ) 1% 1% | 0% | 2% | 0% | 2% | 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
ou...
v Unweighted n 1102 554 283 235 414 362 321 197 233 249 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes No Yes
Very concerned 27% 31% 35% 25% 31% 35% 26% 29% 31% 29% 29%
Q55. How concerned
are you that children =~ Somewhat concerned | 39% 45% 41% 40% 46% 43% | 41% 42% 40% 42% 40%
in lower-income areas  Not too concerned 24% 18% 21% 24% 17% 14% 25% 21% 21% 21% 23%
are less likely than
other children to be Not at all concerned 9% 5% 3% 10% 5% 8% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7%
ready for .
Kindergarten? Are o taored) 1% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 0% | 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
ou...
v Unweighted n 584 518 205 652 245 222 880 884 218 933 169
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only egggzggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Very concerned 28% 26% 33% 42% 26% 26% 29% 28% 26% 37%
Q55. How concerned
are you that children =~ Somewhat concerned 36% 42% 45% 32% 49% 43% 40% 48% 44% 37%
in lower-income areas Not too concerned 27% 22% 17% 22% 16% 23% 21% 21% 22% 19%
are less likely than
other children to be Not at all concerned 7% 9% 5% 4% 8% 8% 8% 3% 8% 6%
ready for .
Kindergarten? Are Do ntoored) 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% | 1% 1% 1% 1%
ou...
v Unweighted n 146 383 573 182 247 640 934 168 827 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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Party Ideology Region
Likel t Other
fely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con ?IZTIter;I Los Angeles | SF Bay Area Southern
California
Very concerned 22% 27% 13% 22% 37% 17% 10% 18% 25% 27% 18%
Q56. How concerned o o o . . o o o . . "
are you that students Somewhat concerned 44% 51% 33% 42% 52% 43% 35% 43% 42% 50% 42%
;V';gcsol:lejll(aﬁnggsg as  Not too concerned 24% 17% | 35% | 26% | 10% [ 29% | 37% 29% 23% 18% 28%
less likely thgn ost’her Not at all concerned 9% 4% 19% 9% 1% 10% 18% 10% 9% 4% 12%
children to be ready  pon't know
for kindergarten? Are (vqunteered) 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
ou...
v Unweighted n 1102 554 283 235 414 362 321 197 233 249 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes No Yes
Very concerned 22% 23% 24% 21% 24% 26% 21% 22% 23% 23% 22%
Q56. How concerned . . . o " . 5 o . . .
are you that students Somewhat concerned | 43% 45% 46% 41% 47% 49% | 41% 45% 41% 45% 42%
who speak English as  Not too concerned 24% | 25% 23% 26% | 21% | 16% | 28% 23% 27% 23% 28%
a second language are o . " o . 5 " . " " .
less likely than other  Not at all concerned 11% 7% 7% 11% 8% 9% 9% 9% 9% 9% 8%
children to be ready  pon't know
for kindergarten? Are 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0%
9 (volunteered)
ou...
v Unweighted n 584 518 205 652 245 222 880 884 218 933 169
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only cotleg Graduate
education
Qs6. H d Very concerned 18% 21% 26% 29% 22% 21% 23% 19% 21% 26%
. How concerne
are you that students Somewhat concerned 39% 46% 46% 35% 50% 46% 43% 48% 45% 44%
:ggc%me;faﬁnggsg as  Not too concerned 33% 22% 21% 29% 20% 23% | 24% 24% 24% 23%
less likely thagn ost,her Not at all concerned 8% 11% 7% 6% 9% 10% 9% 8% 10% 7%
children to be read .
for kindergarten? Are Do ntoored) 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% | 0% 1% 0% 0%
ou...
v Unweighted n 146 383 573 182 247 640 934 168 827 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Other
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con ?IZTIter;I Los Angeles | SF Bay Area Southern
California
Very important 63% 62% 63% 65% 64% 62% 64% 60% 69% 58% 64%
?fl.?fi“t”h'é‘?"%ﬁ??é ctgl Somewhat important 31% 34% | 31% | 25% | 32% | 32% | 28% 33% 28% 36% 29%
public sch°°|ys include Not too important 4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 3% 5% 4% 2% 4% 5%
ggfczeﬂ':g:rgﬁc'a%ron Not at all important 2% 1% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2%
as part of the ([",%'I‘:n':gg;';d) 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | o% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 1103 554 284 235 414 363 321 197 233 250 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes No Yes
Very important 59% 69% 70% 63% 59% 60% 65% 64% 59% 64% 62%
sz-i:lﬂvghi;rt!pgrl}??; :gl Somewhat important | 34% | 27% 26% 31% | 35% | 33% | 30% 30% 33% 30% 34%
bublic schools include Not too important 4% | 3% 2% | 4% | 4% | 3% | 4% 3% 5% 4% 2%
gg:;::ﬁ:rgéﬁa?ron Not at all important 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
as part of the Domt know 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
curriculum? (volunteered)
Unweighted n 584 519 205 653 245 222 881 885 218 934 169
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
only education Graduate
Very important 62% 67% 60% 66% 63% 62% 63% 66% 64% 63%
sz-i:lﬂvghi;rt!pgrl}??; :gl Somewhat important 33% 27% 33% 31% 31% 31% | 31% 29% 31% 31%
bublic schools include Not too important 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% | 3% 5% 4% 4%
gg:;::ﬁ:rgéﬁa?ron Not at all important 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3%
as part of the Don't know
cur’:iculum? (volunteered) 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 147 383 573 182 247 640 935 168 828 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Other
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con ?IZTIter;I Los Angeles | SF Bay Area goll:lfther_n
alirornia
Very well 7% 8% 7% 3% 7% 5% 8% 6% 6% 5% 8%
Q58. In general, how Somewhat well 34% 40% | 25% 31% 39% 35% 27% 33% 34% 41% 31%
migld:umtc' tshclng Jour Not too well 45% 4% | 52% | 46% | 44% | 44% | 47% 48% 40% 46% 46%
prepare someone for a Not at all well 13% 9% 15% 18% 8% 15% 17% 12% 18% 6% 13%
well-paying job in .
today's economy? e 1% 2% | 0% | 1% | 2% | 2% | o% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Unweighted n 1102 553 284 235 413 363 321 197 233 250 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes No Yes
Very well 5% 8% 13% 5% 3% 6% 7% 5% 12% 6% 13%
Q58. In general, how  Somewhat well 33% | 35% | 34% | 35% | 33% | 34% | 34% 32% 43% 32% 45%
migld:ungig tsll'n'; Jour Not too well 50% | 40% | 43% | 46% | 44% | 48% | 43% 47% 38% 47% 35%
prepare someone for a Not at all well 10% 15% 9% 12% 19% 12% 13% 15% 5% 14% 7%
well-paying job in .
foday's economy? R,‘;’I‘lfn':;‘g;‘;d) 1% 1% 0% 2% | 1% | 0% | 2% 2% 1% 2% 0%
Unweighted n 583 519 205 652 245 222 880 884 218 933 169
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only egﬁﬂggz . Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ [ Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
Very well 13% 3% 6% 11% 5% 5% 5% 14% 5% 11%
Q58. In general, how  Somewhat well 31% 31% 40% 27% 38% 36% | 33% 39% 37% | 29%
migld:ungig tsll'n'; Jour Not too well 36% 50% 45% 43% 44% 46% | 47% 35% 46% 43%
repare someone for a Not at all well 16% 15% 9% 18% 11% 11% 13% 10% 11% 16%
p |||° Somenn
well-paying job in g
today's economy?  (vamnow 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% | 1% 2% 2% | 1%
Unweighted n 147 383 572 182 247 639 934 168 827 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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Party Ideology Region
Likel Other
ikely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (i;;r;lteral Los Angeles | SF Bay Area| Southern
y California
Q62. Do you favor or  Favor 75% 73% | 78% | 78% | 73% | 75% | 79% 73% 7% 75% 75%
oppose _schools
:?aqgliggt?ggyﬁ?igend Oppose 24% 26% 22% 20% 26% 23% 21% 26% 22% 23% 24%
et ara 1 2021) Do o ) 1% 1% | 0% | 2% | 1% | 2% | 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
pandemic’s impact on i
student learning? Unweighted n 1102 554 283 235 414 362 321 197 233 249 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q62. Do you favor or  Favor 78% | 73% 82% 73% | 73% | 74% | 76% 76% 73% 76% 70%
oppose schools
(S:?ar;gl::gtri‘lggytehai:end Oppose 21% 26% 18% 26% 25% 25% 23% 23% 27% 22% 30%
g 2021) Do o 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 2% | 1% | 1% 2% 0% 1% 0%
pandemic’s impact on .
student learning? Unweighted n 584 518 205 652 245 222 880 884 218 933 169
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College : P
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q62. Do you favor or  Favor 81% 79% 68% 77% 78% 73% | 73% 85% 76% 73%
oppose §chools
g?aqgl:ggt?ggyter?irs-end Oppose 17% 20% 31% 22% 21% 26% 26% 15% 23% 26%
o maasare the - Corinieered) 2% 0% 2% e | TR ] TR | M % A I
pandemic’s impact on i
student learning? Unweighted n 146 383 573 182 247 640 934 168 827 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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Party Ideology Region
Likel t Other
fely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (;’far;ltersl Los Angeles | SF Bay Area| Southern
California
Very confident 9% 9% 10% | 7% 6% 1% | 10% 7% 13% 5% 7%
223- cl;llm :tonfident Somewhat confident 40% 39% | 43% | 41% | 32% | 44% | 46% 46% 35% 44% 42%
stanydardized tests are Not too confident 35% 36% 31% 35% 44% 27% 30% 31% 34% 38% 33%
an :g’f&'éztnet,is"dicatw Not at all confident 16% 16% | 15% | 17% | 18% | 16% | 14% 17% 18% 12% 18%
Rrrgg;gjs and abilities? R%Tlfn'zgg;’; d) 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0%
Unweighted n 1103 554 284 235 414 363 321 197 233 250 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household |Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Very confident 8% 10% 14% 8% 6% 7% 10% 8% 12% 8% 12%
?,23' E°¥¥, gtonfident Somewhat confident | 38% | 42% 43% 42% | 35% | 33% | 44% 41% 36% 41% 35%
u
stanydardized tests are Not too confident 38% 31% 25% 36% 41% 37% 33% 35% 33% 35% 33%
an :gf&l‘;zﬁ,is"dicamr Not at all confident 15% | 16% 18% 14% | 18% | 22% | 12% 15% 18% 15% 20%
progress and abilities? o taored) 0% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 0% | 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 584 519 205 653 245 222 881 885 218 934 169
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only egggzggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
Very confident 18% 7% 6% 14% 6% 7% 7% 17% 7% 12%
?,23' E°¥¥, gtonfident Somewhat confident 46% 42% 35% 41% 41% 39% | 40% 40% 42% 36%
u
stanydardized tests are Not too confident 24% 35% 40% 25% 38% 38% 35% 32% 36% 32%
an :gf&l‘;zﬁ,is"dicamr Not at all confident 1% 16% 19% 20% 14% 15% | 17% 1% 14% 20%
Rrrgg;gjs and abilities? R%’I‘Jn':gg:; d) 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 147 383 573 182 247 640 935 168 828 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021

Page 58



PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likel t Other
fely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (.;.;ear;lteral Los Angeles | SF Bay Area| Southern
y California
Extremely important 25% 36% 9% 21% 41% 22% 7% 19% 34% 27% 20%
Q64. How important is Very important 32% 38% 20% 32% 37% 35% 20% 29% 32% 34% 31%
gjg|¥c°;‘:,"‘§;|‘sh?n your Somewhat important 22% 18% | 290% | 21% | 17% | 22% | 28% 25% 19% 24% 21%
community have a mix Not so important 11% 5% 19% 13% 4% 12% 20% 13% 9% 10% 12%
of students from Not important at all 10% 3% | 23% | 13% | 1% | 8% | 25% 13% 6% 4% 15%
different racial and ot important at a (] ] ] (] ] (] (] o ] ¢ ]
: ” i
e i ackgrounds? - Do Ko 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | o% | o% | 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 1102 553 284 235 414 363 320 196 233 250 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household |Public school parent
Male [ Female [ Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Extremely important 19% 32% 33% 18% 30% 34% 20% 26% 23% 25% 24%
Q64. How important is Very important 32% 31% 37% 26% 37% 33% 31% 31% 34% 31% 32%
B e your Somewhatimportant | 22% | 21% | 15% | 27% | 19% | 14% | 26% | 22% 23% 21% 25%
community have a mix Not so important 12% 10% 7% 15% 8% 8% 13% 12% 8% 11% 8%
of students from Notimportantatall | 14% | 6% 8% | 14% | 5% | 12% | 10% 10% 12% 10% 1%
different racial and ot important ata o o () (] (] o (] (] (] (] (]
: ” i
A 0% | o% | 0% | o% | o% | 0% | o% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 584 518 205 652 245 222 880 884 218 933 169
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Extremely important 25% 23% 27% 29% 24% 25% 25% 25% 24% 27%
Q64. How important is Very important 37% 29% 31% 35% 34% 28% 29% 42% 30% 35%
gl}gﬁ’:;'ct,"‘g;,‘;‘?n your Somewhat important 16% 23% 24% 20% 23% 23% | 23% 19% 24% | 19%
community have a mix Not so important 8% 12% 11% 10% 9% 13% 11% 9% 11% 10%
of students from . o o o o o o o o 5 o
different racial and  Not important at all 14% 12% 7% 6% 1% 1% | 12% 4% 10% 9%
: > i
A i 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 1% 0% | 0%
Unweighted n 147 382 573 182 246 640 934 168 827 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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Party Ideology Region
Likel t Other
fely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (i;;r;lteral Los Angeles | SF Bay Area Southern
y California
Extremely important 28% 39% 11% 25% 46% 24% 10% 26% 37% 28% 24%
Q65. How important is Very important 27% 34% 18% 24% 34% 31% 15% 23% 31% 29% 26%
gjg|¥c°;‘:,"‘§;|‘sh?n your Somewhat important 22% 17% | 30% | 24% | 16% | 23% | 31% 21% 18% 27% 21%
community have a mix Not so important 12% 6% 20% 13% 3% 13% 21% 17% 8% 12% 13%
of teachers from . o o o o o o o o o o o
different racial and Not important at all 10% 3% 21% 13% 1% 8% 24% 13% 6% 4% 16%
: ” i
e i ackgrounds? - Do Ko 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | o% | o% | 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 1102 554 283 235 414 362 321 197 233 249 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household |Public school parent
Male [ Female [ Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes No Yes
Extremely important 23% 35% 39% 20% 34% 39% 23% 30% 24% 29% 26%
Q65. How important is  Very important 26% 29% 31% 23% 32% 25% 29% 25% 35% 26% 35%
gjglg’:;‘ct,"‘j;,‘sh?n your Somewhatimportant | 24% | 20% | 16% | 28% | 18% | 17% | 26% | 23% 18% 23% 18%
community have a mix Not so important 14% 10% 5% 16% 10% 9% 13% 12% 9% 12% 10%
of teachers from . o o o o o o o o o o o
different racial and Not important at all 13% 6% 8% 13% 5% 11% 9% 9% 13% 10% 1%
: ” i
A 0% | o% | 0% | o% | o% | 0% | o% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 584 518 205 652 245 222 880 884 218 933 169
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . . .
only eggg:ggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Extremely important 31% 28% 27% 34% 27% 27% 29% 27% 27% 32%
Q65. How important is Very important 32% 22% 30% 28% 32% 25% 24% 43% 27% 29%
gl}gﬁ’:;'ct,"‘g;,‘;‘?n your Somewhat important 16% 27% 22% 21% 23% 23% | 24% 16% 24% | 19%
community have a mix Not so important 10% 13% 11% 12% 7% 14% 12% 9% 12% 11%
of teachers from Not i o o o o o o o o 5 o
different racial and ot important at all 1% 10% 9% 5% 1% 1% | 1% 4% 10% 9%
: > i
A i 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 1% 0% | 0%
Unweighted n 146 383 573 182 247 640 934 168 827 273

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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Likel Other
ikely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (i;;r;lteral Los Angeles | SF Bay Area| Southern
Y California
Big problem 61% 81% | 27% | 56% | 88% | 60% | 27% 58% 71% 67% 54%
ﬁf:l‘,fe“ﬂl‘a‘ ofa 23% 17% | 33% | 25% | 12% | 20% | 29% 18% 18% 25% 26%
66. How big of a
S’mb,em"}'s :gcism in  Small problem 10% 2% | 25% | 10% | 1% 6% | 27% 16% 7% 7% 10%
;he U.S.today?Isit  Not a problem at all 6% 0% 15% 9% 0% 5% 17% 8% 4% 2% 10%
R%’I‘:n'ggg;‘;d) 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 1103 555 | 283 | 235 | 415 | 362 | 321 196 233 251 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household |Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Big problem 55% | 68% 65% 53% | 72% | 68% | 57% 62% 59% 62% 55%
ﬁfg[‘)f;‘:’:]‘a‘ ofa 25% | 20% | 26% | 24% | 17% | 19% | 25% 22% 24% 22% 26%
66. How big of
gmue,?,“i's ra e in  Small problem 1% | 9% 7% | 14% | 6% | 6% | 12% 10% 11% 9% 13%
;he U.S.today?Isit  Not a problem at all 10% 3% 3% 9% 5% 7% 6% 6% 6% 7% 6%
R,%’I‘l'}n';;‘g;‘;d) 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | o% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 585 518 205 653 245 | 222 | 881 885 218 934 169
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
only education Graduate
Big problem 62% 59% 63% 68% 62% 58% | 61% 60% 59% 65%
ﬁfg[‘)f;‘:r'l‘a‘ ofa 20% 24% 23% 20% 21% 25% | 21% 31% 24% | 21%
66. How big of
groue,?,“i's ra e in  Small problem 12% 9% 9% 7% 10% 1% | 1% 7% 11% 7%
;he U.S.today?Isit  Not a problem at all 6% 9% 5% 6% 7% 7% 7% 2% 7% 6%
R%’I‘:n'ggg;‘;d) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 147 383 573 183 247 640 935 168 827 274

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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Party Ideology Region
Likel t Other
fely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (i;;r;lteral Los Angeles | SF Bay Area Southern
y California
Yes, regularly 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 5% 2% 3%
Q67. Thinking about  ygg from time to time 30% 33% | 28% | 28% | 28% | 35% | 28% 31% 33% 33% 25%
your own experience, Yes. Don't know
have you ever i 49 o, o, o, 0, o, 49 49 o, o, 19
experienced (volunteered) % 5% 3% 3% 6% 3% % % 5% 8% %
discrimination or been No 62% 60% 65% 65% 63% 59% 65% 62% 58% 58% 70%
treated unfairly Don't know
because of your race
o ethnicityg (volunteered) 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Unweighted n 1071 539 275 227 404 348 314 188 228 238 315
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos [ Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Yes, regularly 2% 4% 1% 2% 7% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4%
Q67. Thinking about  yeg from time to time | 28% | 32% 35% 21% | 43% | 34% | 28% 27% 42% 28% 41%
your own experience, Yes. Don't know
have you ever ,
exper)i,enced (volunteered) 3% 5% 3% 3% 8% 6% 3% 4% 5% 4% 6%
discrimination or been No 65% | 59% | 61% | 74% | 42% | 56% | 66% 66% 50% 65% 49%
treated unfairly Don't know
because of your race
o etll'ulnicity')?, ul (volunteered) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 569 502 200 638 233 219 852 857 214 906 165
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
only education Graduate
Yes, regularly 1% 6% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 5%
Q67. Thinking about  ygg from time to time 28% 28% 33% 33% 31% 30% | 30% 33% 30% 32%
your own experience, Yes. Don't know
have you ever ,
exper)i,enced (volunteered) 2% 3% 7% 2% 4% 6% 4% 4% 5% 3%
discrimination or been No 69% 63% 58% 62% 62% 62% | 63% 62% 63% 60%
treated unfairly Don't know
because of your race
o ethnicity')?( (volunteered) 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Unweighted n 145 370 556 178 236 625 907 164 802 268

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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Likel t Other
fely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (i;;r;lteral Los Angeles | SF Bay Area Southern
y California
Criminal justice
Q68.In general, do  Shainet Aftean 65% 85% | 30% | 64% | 93% | 65% | 28% 61% 7% 73% 55%
you think the criminal Americans
justice system in the Criminal iusti
United States is biased synsT;nmat g:astt;c:eople
i i 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
%rl:g:isctaﬁfs”%arndo you equally regardiess of 34% 14% 69% 36% 7% 33% 1% 38% 23% 26% 43%
think the criminal race
Beople ety | o ) 1% 1% | 2% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 2% 1% 0% 1% 2%
regardless of race?
Unweighted n 1101 553 284 234 414 362 320 197 232 250 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos [ Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Criminal justice
Q68. In general, do :g:‘;g} IS biased 62% | 69% | 69% | 59% | 73% | 76% | 59% 65% 65% 66% 63%
you think the criminal Americans
justice system in the Criminal justi
United States is biased s;:sTelgat g::t;CSeople
i i 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, ()
Zgr:lécféaﬁgI%?'ndo you equally regardiess of 37% 30% 31% 40% 25% 23% 40% 33% 35% 33% 37%
think the criminal race
Boble caualy | o 1% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 2% | 1% | 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
regardless of race?
Unweighted n 584 517 205 651 245 222 879 883 218 932 169
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
only education Graduate
Criminal justice
Q68.In general, do  syainat IS biased 57% 61% 74% 68% 63% 65% | 67% 60% 64% | 70%
you think the criminal Americans
justice system in the Criminal iusti
United States is biased s;IsTemmat g:astt;c:eople
i i 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
Z%.laér:isctalr\lfsn%arndo you equally regardless of 42% 39% 24% 31% 36% 34% 33% 39% 36% 30%
think the criminal race
Beople ety | o ) 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% | 1% 1% 1% | 1%
regardless of race?
Unweighted n 145 382 574 182 247 639 933 168 826 274

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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Party Ideology Region
Likel t Other
fely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con ?IZTIter;I Los Angeles | SF Bay Area Southern
California
Strongly support 39% 59% 7% 32% 73% 27% 5% 34% 39% 52% 31%
Somewhat support 25% 27% 16% 31% 21% 38% 15% 22% 31% 23% 25%
Q69. From what you've
read and heard, how Somewhat oppose 11% 9% 18% 10% 4% 14% 17% 11% 9% 12% 13%
do you feel about the 0 0 o 0 [ o 0 o, o 0 0
Black Lives Matter Stro'ngly oppose 25% 5% 59% 28% 1% 20% 62% 32% 21% 13% 31%
movement? ([",%'I‘Jn':gg;';d) 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | o% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 1101 554 283 235 415 362 320 197 233 249 320
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes No Yes
Strongly support 35% 43% 36% 35% 49% 53% 31% 41% 31% 41% 29%
Somewhat support 24% 27% 32% 23% 22% 20% 28% 24% 29% 24% 33%
Q69. From what you've
read and heard, how Somewhat oppose 12% 10% 14% 11% 10% 9% 13% 10% 15% 11% 11%
do you feel about the ) [} 0 o) [} 0 0 0, 0 0, 0,
Black Lives Matter Stro'ngly oppose 29% 21% 18% 31% 20% 18% 29% 25% 25% 25% 27%
movement? R‘;’I‘lfn':;‘g;‘;d) 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 583 518 205 651 245 222 879 883 218 932 169
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only colleg Graduate
education
Strongly support 27% 34% 51% 43% 33% 40% 41% 31% 35% 47%
Q69. From what you've Somewhat support 25% 28% 21% 21% 28% 25% 23% 34% 25% 25%
. wi u’vi
read and heard, xow Somewhat oppose 18% 10% 9% 17% 9% 10% 10% 16% 12% 9%
gfaxéﬁul_gs:'saw?:tlgrthe Strongly oppose 30% 28% 19% 19% 30% 25% | 26% 19% 28% 18%
movement? R%’I‘:n'gg;‘;d) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 146 382 573 182 246 640 934 167 825 274

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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Party Ideology Region
Likel Other
ikely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (.;.;ear;lteral Los Angeles | SF Bay Area| Southern
y California
Q70. Do you approve Approve 59% 84% 17% 52% 89% 59% 17% 47% 67% 72% 50%
or disapprove of the  pjsapprove 40% 14% | 83% | 46% | 10% | 39% | 82% 51% 32% 27% 49%
way that Governor Don't k
Newsom is handlin on't kKnow
the issue of jobs angd (volunteered) 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2%
the economy? Unweighted n 1103 555 284 234 414 363 321 197 232 251 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q70. Do you approve Approve 57% 60% 67% 50% 67% 65% 55% 59% 57% 59% 55%
or disapprove of the  pjsapprove 42% | 38% 31% | 49% | 32% | 34% | 43% 40% 41% 39% 45%
way that Governor Don't k
Newsom is handlin on't know
the issue of jobs angd (volunteered) 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0%
the economy? Unweighted n 584 519 205 653 245 222 881 885 218 934 169
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
only egﬁﬂ:ﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q70. Do you approve Approve 52% 55% 66% 63% 55% 59% | 56% 71% 58% 62%
or disapprove of the  pjsapprove 46% 44% 33% 35% 44% 40% | 43% 27% 41% 37%
way that Governor Don't k
Newsom is handlin on't know
the issue of jobs angd (volunteered) 2% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%
the economy? Unweighted n 146 383 574 183 246 640 935 168 827 274

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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Party Ideology Region
Likel Other
ikely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (;’far;ltersl Los Angeles | SF Bay Area| Southern
California
Q70a. Turning J‘: Good times 55% 67% | 31% | 57% | 75% | 55% | 28% 47% 60% 65% 49%
economic conditions
mlgﬁltltgtnéi::gv&g Bad times 43% 30% | 69% | 42% | 24% | 42% | 71% 51% 38% 33% 51%
hene ongimes o Do o) 2% 2% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 3% | 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
financially or bad i
times? Unweighted n 1102 555 | 283 234 | 415 362 320 196 233 251 320
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q70a. Turning (R Good times 58% 52% 62% 51% | 56% | 57% | 54% 55% 56% 54% 58%
economic conditions
mlgﬁlt'gtnéir?:gyt%: Bad times 41% | 46% 37% | 47% | 43% | 43% | 43% 43% 43% 44% 42%
heve cong imes. - oo ) 1% | 2% | 1% | 2% | 1% | 0% | 2% 2% 1% 2% 0%
financially or bad .
times? Unweighted n 583 519 204 653 245 222 880 886 216 935 167
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only colleg Graduate
education
Q70a. Turning 1}3 Good times 46% 56% 60% 50% 56% 58% | 54% 59% 57% 50%
economic conditions
itgigﬁltim"éﬁr?:gvtzg Bad times 51% 43% 39% 49% 43% 40% | 45% 39% 41% 48%
next 12 months we will Don't know
have good times (volunteered) 4% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%
financially or bad i
times? Unweighted n 146 383 573 182 247 639 935 167 826 274

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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Party Ideology Region
Likel Other
ikely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (i;;r;lteral Los Angeles | SF Bay Area Southern
y California
A lot 35% 37% 32% 36% 39% 35% 32% 33% 39% 39% 30%
Some 41% 43% 36% 39% 45% 39% 36% 44% 37% 45% 39%
Q71. How much, ifat jyst 3 little 20% 16% | 25% | 21% | 14% | 21% | 25% 16% 17% 15% 27%
all, has your life been
disrupted by the Not at all 5% 4% 7% 3% 2% 5% 7% 7% 7% 2% 4%
coronavirus outbreak? pon't know o o o o o o o o o o o
(volunteered) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 1104 555 284 235 415 363 321 197 233 251 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos [ Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Alot 34% 37% 37% 34% 36% 40% 33% 35% 36% 35% 35%
Some 40% 41% 39% 41% 41% 43% 39% 39% 45% 40% 45%
Q71. How much, ifat jyst 3 little 22% | 17% 18% | 20% | 19% | 15% | 22% 21% 15% 20% 17%
all, has your life been
disrupted by the Not at all 5% 4% 6% 5% 3% 3% 6% 5% 4% 5% 3%
coronavirus outbreak? pon't know
(volunteered) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 585 519 205 654 245 222 882 886 218 935 169
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
only education Graduate
Alot 38% 36% 33% 47% 32% 31% 35% 38% 34% 38%
Some 36% 37% 46% 34% 40% 44% 41% 38% 41% 40%
Q71. How much, ifat jyst 3 little 19% 22% 18% 16% 23% 20% | 19% 20% 20% 18%
all, has your life been
disrupted by the Not at all 7% 5% 3% 3% 5% 5% 5% 3% 5% 4%
coronavirus outbreak? .
R%’I‘Jn'gg;‘;d) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 147 383 574 183 247 640 936 168 828 274

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021

Page 67



PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Other
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con ?IZTIter;I Los Angeles | SF Bay Area Southern
California
Very worried 27% 33% 20% 23% 29% 31% 19% 26% 35% 27% 20%
Q72. How worried, if at Somewhat worried 32% 39% 21% 30% 40% 34% 20% 34% 29% 33% 34%
ggr:gg g::'ntggh you or Not too worried 29% 24% | 35% | 33% | 27% | 25% | 37% 30% 28% 30% 28%
family will get sick Not at all worried 12% 5% 24% 15% 4% 10% 25% 11% 8% 9% 19%
from the coronavirus? pon't know
Are you... (volunteered) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 1104 555 284 235 415 363 321 197 233 251 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos [ Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Very worried 23% 31% 47% 15% 31% 30% 25% 24% 38% 24% 40%
Q72. How worried, if at Somewhat worried 32% 32% 30% 34% 31% 32% 32% 32% 32% 33% 30%
ggr:erg Xé’fh’?iﬁ you or Not too worried 30% | 28% 15% | 36% | 30% | 25% | 31% 33% 15% 32% 16%
family will get sick Not at all worried 14% 9% 8% 15% 9% 13% 11% 11% 15% 12% 14%
from the coronavirus? pon't know
Are you... (volunteered) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 585 519 205 654 245 222 882 886 218 935 169
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
only education Graduate
Very worried 47% 24% 18% 43% 24% 21% 21% 50% 23% 35%
Q72. How worried, if at Somewhat worried 23% 31% 39% 33% 32% 32% 33% 27% 33% 31%
ggr:erg Xé’fh’?iﬁ you or Not too worried 19% 31% 33% 18% 29% 35% | 32% 18% 33% 21%
family will get sick Not at all worried 11% 15% 10% 6% 15% 12% 14% 4% 11% 13%
from the coronavirus? pon't know
Are you... (volunteered) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 147 383 574 183 247 640 936 168 828 274

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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Party Ideology Region
Likel Other
ikely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con ?IZTIter;I Los Angeles | SF Bay Area Southern
California
Very worried 19% 20% | 17% | 22% | 20% | 25% | 13% 21% 28% 15% 15%
2"7352% :’&gﬁﬂe ifit Somewhat worried 29% 33% | 23% | 24% | 30% | 30% | 25% 24% 31% 29% 29%
coronavirus will have Not too worried 35% 32% | 41% | 34% | 35% | 30% | 42% 40% 27% 40% 34%
fhge’g:rts“z] ;’;‘gﬁ;}}gg‘s Not at all worried 17% 14% | 19% | 20% | 15% | 16% | 19% 15% 14% 16% 21%
?af nﬁﬁ;’oaR?e")‘,’é'J R%'I‘lfn';gg;'; a) 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 1104 555 284 235 415 363 321 197 233 251 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Very worried 18% | 21% 33% 14% | 17% | 23% | 17% 18% 25% 18% 29%
gll;/fgrgovcv, J’&Zﬁ‘r’,e ifit Somewhat worried 27% 31% 32% 26% | 31% | 29% | 29% 27% 36% 27% 36%
co’mna“,’irus will have Not too worried 37% | 34% 27% 38% | 38% | 35% | 35% 37% 28% 37% 25%
?h';eg:rts“gl ;Tﬁﬁ:ﬁg:s Not at all worried 19% | 14% 8% 23% | 14% | 13% | 19% 18% 11% 18% 9%
?af myﬁ;lqaxgey;:l: R‘;’I‘lfn':;‘g;‘; a) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 585 519 205 654 245 222 882 886 218 935 169
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only egﬁﬂggz . Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Oown Rent
Very worried 38% 14% 15% 37% 21% 11% 16% 34% 17% 25%
gll;/fgrgovcv, J’&Zﬁ‘r’,e ifit Somewhat worried 29% 28% 29% 34% 27% 26% | 27% 35% 27% 32%
co’mna“,’irus will have Not too worried 23% 41% 36% 25% 36% 41% | 38% 24% 39% 28%
?h';eg:rts“gl ;Tﬁﬁ:ﬁg:s Not at all worried 10% 17% 20% 5% 16% 22% | 19% 7% 18% 15%
?af myﬁ;lqaxgey;:l: R%’I‘Jn':ggg‘; d) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 147 383 574 183 247 640 936 168 828 274

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Other
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con ?IZTIterSI Los Angeles | SF Bay Area Southern
California
AS Soon asit's 26% 30% | 20% | 28% | 36% | 26% | 15% 24% 25% 29% 26%
A few weeks after it's 4% 4% | 4% | 4% | 2% | 6% | 4% 5% 3% 2% 6%
A few months after it’s
735, After the COVID. avalable 4% 3% | 6% | 4% | 2% | 4% | 7% 8% 4% 4% 3%
19 vaccine b it
available to you, when, A year or more after it 5% 4% | 8% | 3% | 3% | 6% | 7% 9% 6% 2% 5%
geat’if—}" doyouplanto | oot get the vaccine|  10% 3% | 23% | 10% | 1% | 7% | 24% 14% 3% 3% 17%
) already had the 51% 56% | 40% | 50% | 56% | 52% | 42% 42% 59% 60% 43%
([",%'I‘:n':gg;';d) 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | o% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 1102 554 | 283 | 235 | 415 | 363 | 319 196 233 251 320
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
p
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
As soon as it's 20% | 23% | 20% | 21% | 34% | 32% | 23% 25% 34% 25% 36%
Afew weeks after it's | - 5o, 3% 8% 2% | 4% | 5% | 4% 3% 7% 3% 8%
A few months after it’s
Q73a. After the COVID. avalable 4% | 4% 4% 4% | 4% | 5% | 4% 4% 5% 4% 4%
19 vaccine b it
available o you, when, o Jear ormore afterit’l 4o, | 6% | 8% | 4% | 4% | 7% | 4% 4% 10% 4% 10%
i
ifatall, doyouplanto | o .t setthe vaccine| 11% | 8% 8% 13% | 6% | 10% | 9% 10% 9% 10% 8%
get it?
| already had the 47% | 54% | 44% | 55% | 49% | 41% | s56% 54% 36% 54% 34%
Rg’l‘;}nﬁgxd) 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 584 | 518 205 | 653 | 244 | 221 | 881 884 218 933 169
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : f
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
As soon as it's 23% 26% 29% 29% 26% 26% | 25% 33% 25% | 29%
A few weeks after it's 7% 4% 2% 6% 6% 3% 4% 6% 3% 7%
A few months after it’s
735, After the COVID. available 4% 6% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 6% 5% 4%
1 i it
9 vaccine becomes A year or more after it 9% 5% 3% 9% 4% 4% 4% 8% 5% 4%
available to you, when, s available
gea}ti?-}" doyouplanto | ot get the vaccine|  14% 12% 4% 1% 12% 8% | 1% 4% 9% 12%
) already had the 42% 48% 59% 40% 49% 57% | 52% 44% 54% | 44%
R%Tu‘n'zgg;’;d) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 147 382 573 183 246 640 | 934 168 827 274

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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Party Ideology Region
Likel t Other
fely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con ?IZTIter;I Los Angeles | SF Bay Area Southern
California
Yes, major impact 15% 17% 11% 15% 20% 16% 8% 15% 24% 10% 12%
Q74. Do you feel that Yes, minor impact 28% 31% 16% 35% 36% 27% 17% 21% 22% 38% 28%
worry or stress related Yes, Don't know
b ccrxonavirus has (volunteered) 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 5% 2% 6% 2% 6% 1%
gﬂdyzl:lregztril\t'; 'rrl';l;élitchl No 54% 48% | 69% | 48% | 40% | 52% | 73% 58% 52% 45% 59%
or not? R%’I‘:n'ggg;‘;d) 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 1096 551 282 233 413 358 320 197 232 247 319
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Yes, major impact 11% 20% 25% 12% 12% 24% 10% 14% 18% 15% 19%
Q74. Do you feel that Yes, minor impact 30% 25% 20% 30% 30% 33% 25% 25% 37% 26% 36%
worry or stress related Yes, Don't know
to cgonavirus has (volunteered) 3% 3% 3% 2% 6% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 2%
gﬁdyzl:lre%é;tril\t'ael mg?fht No 55% | 52% 52% 56% | 51% | 38% | 62% 56% 43% 56% 43%
or not? R%Tlfn'ié‘é’r“éd) 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 580 516 203 651 242 219 877 880 216 928 168
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
“'Q'Lmh”' college Jollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
education
Yes, major impact 21% 14% 13% 25% 13% 12% 15% 17% 12% 23%
Q74. Do you feel that Yes, minor impact 17% 27% 35% 23% 24% 32% 28% 29% 29% 26%
worry or stress related Yes, Don't know
to ccrxonavirus has (volunteered) 5% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2%
gzdygl:lre%é;tril\t'; ml;?tcht No 58% 56% 48% 47% 61% 53% | 54% 51% 56% 49%
or not? R‘;’I‘;}n'ggg;‘;d) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 146 379 571 179 246 637 929 167 823 271

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 1-14, 2021
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